OPERATOR’S, ORGANIZATIONAL AND
DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE MANUAL
WITH REPAIR PARTS AND
SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

[TM 5-4110-240-13&P |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
PAGE i

REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL,
FIELD, PORTABLE, WALK-IN,
PLUG-IN (150 CUBIC FOOQOT),

MDSI-150R
(4110-01-143-0056)

EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION AND DATA
PAGE 1-2

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND
SERVICES (PMCS)

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS
[PAGE 3-1 |

TROUBLESHOOTING
PAGE 3-2

OPERATOR MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
PAGE 3-5

SUBJECT INDEX
[PAGE L1

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT
OF THE ARMY
21 NOVEMBER 1983



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

C5
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO.5 WASHINGTON, D. C., 26 MAY 1992
Operator’s, Organizational, and Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List
For
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD, PORTABLE, WALK-IN,
PLUG-IN, (150 CUBIC FOOT) MODELS MDSI-150R (4110-01-143-0056)
AND AA-150-WPR (4110-01-269 3914)
Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited
TM 5-4110-240-13&P, 21 November 1983, is changed as follows:
1 Title is changed as shown above.
2. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the

margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

i and i [iland i

4-39 through 4-41/(4 12 Blank) through[4-11 /(4 12 Blank)
B-5 and B-6 and[B-6|

............ (C-12.1 Blank){C-12.2
............ [C-12.3/(C-12.4 Blank)
C-13 and C-14 and[C-14

3. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.



By Order of the Secrelary of the Army:

GORDOM BLSULLIVAN
Official Ganaral, Unifed Statas Army
Chital af Stal

Oificial ’ ___E #m

MILTOMN H.HAMILTON
Admimisirative Assistant fo the

Sacratary of e Army
1454

DISTHIBLUITICM:
To ke distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25E, gty rgr Block no 1474



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

C4
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO 4 WASHINGTON, D. C., 8 JUNE 1990
Operator’s, Organizational and
Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD PORTABLE
WALK-IN, PLUG-IN (150 CUBIC FOOT),
MDSI-150R (4110-01-143-0056)
Approved for Public Release; Distribution is unlimited.
TM 5-4110-240-13&P, 21 November 1983, is changed as follows:
1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the

margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

C-7 and C-8 C-7 and C-8

C-13 and C-14 C-13 and C-14
2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CARL E.VUONO
General United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official

WILLIAM J.MEEHAN, Il
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant Genera

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit and Direct Support Maintenance requirements for
Refrigeration, Mechanical, Field, Portable, Walk-In, Plug-In, 150 CU FT (MDSI-150R).



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

C3
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO.3 WASHINGTON, D. C., 30 SEPTEMBER 1988
Operator’s, Organizational and
Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD PORTABLE,
WALK-IN, PLUG-IN (150 CUBIC FOOT),
MDSI-150R (4110-01-143-0056)
TM 5-4110-240-13&P, 21 November 1983, is changed as follows:
1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the

margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages
C-3 through C-13/C-14 C-3 through C-14
2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CARL E. VUONO
Official: General, United States Army

Chief of Staff
Official

R.L.DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit and Direct Support Maintenance
requirements for Refrigeration, Mechanical, Field, Portable, Walk-In, Plug-In, 150 CU FT (MDSI-150R).

THIS PUBLICATION IS A COURTESY QUICK COPY
FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY PUBLICATIONS
DISTRIBUTION CENTER, ST.LOUIS, MISSOURI, TO
MEET YOUR NEEDS WHILE WE REPLENISH OUR
REGULAR STOCK.




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Cc2
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO.2 WASHINGTON, D. C., 22 JUNE 1988
Operator’s, Organizational, and
Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD PORTABLE,
WALK-IN, PLUG-IN (150 CUBIC FOOT),
MODELS MDSI-1500R AND REF 150
(4110-01-143-0056)

TM 5-4110-240-13&P, 21 November 1983, is changed as follows:
1. Title is changed as shown above.
2. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the

margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

i and ii iandii

1-1and 1-2 1-1 and 1-2

2-iand 2-2 2-1 and 2-2

2-9 through 2-12 2-9 through 2-12

3-3and’3-4 3-3and 3-4

3-9 through 3-12 3-9 through 3-12

4-7 and 4-8 4-7 and 4-8

4-19 through 4-22 4-19 through 4-22

4-27 and 4-28 4-27 and 4-28

4-31 through 4-34 4-31 through 4-34

B-5 and B-6 B-5 and B-6

Index-1 and Index-2 Index-l and Index-2
3. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army
Chief of Staff

Official

R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit and Direct Support Maintenance
requirements for Refrigeration, Mechanical, Field, Portable, Walk-In, Plug-In, 150 CU FT (MDSI-150R).



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

C1
CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DFPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NO.1 WASHINGTON, D. C., 20 JANUARY 1988
TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Operator’s, Organizational, and
Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD PORTABLE,
WALK-IN, PLUG-IN (150 CUBIC FOOT),.
MDSI-150R
(4110-01-143-0056)

TM 5-4110-240-13&P, 21 November 1983, is changed as follows:
1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by a vertical bar in the

margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

i and ii iandii

1-1 and 1-2 1-1 and 1-2

A-1/A-2 A-1/A-2

C-5and C-6 C-5and C-6

C-13/C-14 C-13/C-14
3. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

GORDON R.SULLIVAN
Official: General, United States Army
Chief of Staff
Official

R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator, Unit and Direct Support Maintenance
requirements for Refrigeration, Mechanical, Field, Portable, Walk-In, Plug-In, 150 CU FT (MDSI-150R).

THIS PUBLICATION IS A COURTESY QUICK COPY
FROM THE UNITED STATES ARMY PUBLICATIONS
DISTRIBUTION CENTER, ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI, TO
MEET YOUR NEEDS WHILE WE REPLENISH OUR
REGULAR STOCK.




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

WARNING

WARNING

HIGH VOLTAGE
is used in the operation of this equipment

DEATH ON CONTACT
may result if personnel fail to observe safety precautions.
Never work on electronic equipment unless there is another person nearby who is familiar with the operation and hazards
of the equipment and who is competent in administering first aid. When the technician is aided by operators, he must
warn them about dangerous areas.
Whenever possible, the power supply to the equipment must be shut off before beginning work on the equipment. Take
particular care to ground every capacitor likely to hold a dangerous potential. When working inside the equipment, after the

power has been turned off, always ground every part before touching it.

|Be careful not to contact high-voltage connections of 11 5 V ac input connections when installing or operating this
equipment.

Whenever the nature of the operation permits, keep one hand away from the equipment to reduce the hazard of current
flowing through vital organs of the body.

WARNING: Do not be misled by the term "low voltage". Potentials as low as 50 volts may cause death under

adverse conditions.

For Artificial Respiration, refer to FM 21-1 1.

al/(b blank)



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

C5
TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
5-4110-240-13&P WASHINGTON, D. C., 21 November 1983

Operator’s, Organizational, and Direct Support Maintenance Manual
With Repair Parts and Special Tools List

For
REFRIGERATOR, MECHANICAL, FIELD, PORTABLE, WALK-IN,
PLUG-IN, (150 CUBIC FOOT) MODELS MDSI-150R (4110-01-143-0056)
AND AA-150-WPR (4110-01-269-3914)

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistake or if you know of a way to improve the
procedures, please let us know. Mail your letter, DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to
Publications and Blank Forms), or DA Form 2028-2 located in the back of this manual direct to:
Commander, US Army Troop Support Command, ATTN: AMSTR-MMTS, 4300 Goodfellow
Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63120-1798. A reply will be furnished directly to you.

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited
TABLE OF CONTENTS

[CHAPTER 1| INTRODUCTION ....coviuitiiieieeiieceetesesae et ses et sseaesessssesse et ss et sse s s s sensnans [1-1
e TYa 1T = N a1 (o] a4 T=Y 1o T R
[Section II. | EQUIPMENt DESCHPLON AN DALA ........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeves s ees e e eeeeeeseeeseseseeeseeeeeereneseenns

Technical PrincCiples of OPEIAtION ............cccocvcvoveceeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceeee e es e enenaesenes

2-1
[2-3

[CHAPTER 2 1 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS .....cciiiiitiiite ettt ettt ettt ettt et et ste et sbeene e be e ebe e anas
Section |. | Description and Use of Operator's Controls and Indicators ..........ccccccevvvevevee v,

i Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (PMCS) .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiieies e
Operation Under Usual CONItIONS. ...........cc.oiueiueieeereeieeteeteeteeieeeseee e stesteete st e e evesaeeteseveas 2-16
Operation Under Unusual CONItIONS ..........cccveueeeviueeieeieeeeeeeteeeeeeeeseesieiees e ee s e [2-16]

OPERATOR’S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ... e
[Section I._| LUDFCAtION INSIIUCHIONS .......cveiviieiieeite e eieete ettt e eeeeetesteetesteseeeteseeseeeeeessaeeseareanas 31
THOUDIESNOOUNG ...ttt e ettt nen ettt et e eeeeeneeen

[Section [II.] Operator MainteNanCe PrOCEAUIES ............c.c.cvvceeueuerereeeeceeeeseseseesaeeesesesesssssaeseseseseneseesesa s

[4-1]
[4-4
[4-6]

CHAPTER 4 | ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ..o e
i Repair Parts, Special Tools, TMDE, and Support EQuIpmMent ..........cccccveeiiiieieiniieee e,
Service Upon Receipt of EQUIPMENT ........ccooiuiiuieiiiiiccie ettt ettt eeeete e
[Section lIl.] Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (PMCS) .......cccoveveuevevereees seeeeveieeeneieseenas
[Section IV.] TrouBIESNOONG ........c.cvveceeieieieieeeeceecie ettt eea ettt s st s s s es et senenas
Organizational MainteNANCe PIOCEAUIES ...........cvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee eeeeseseeeeeeeeneneseseeeesees 4-10
[Section VI.] Preparation for Storage or SHIPMENT............c.c.ovieeeeeeereeeeeeeeee e seese e s s eeees s s [4-41]

Change 5 i



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

[CHAPTER 51 DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS ...ooieioieeeeee oo,
QLIEeTULo][=3c] 1T o] 7Y TR 5-1
[Section II._IDirect Support Maintenance ProCEAUIES ...........ccccueiieieiiiies erieeiieiesieeie e seessee e sneeseesneas

[APPENDIX A REFERENGCES ..ot oottt ettt et ettt e e ettt e e e e et e e et e e et e e eeneenaes
[APPENDIX B_1 MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART ..ottt ettt et et eeee et eneeeeeeenans
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST ..ouiiitiiieeeieee e ceveeeesee s sen s e
[APPENDIX D _ICOMPONENTS OF END ITEMS LIST AND ...ooveteeeeeeeet oot aeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eee e
BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LIST
ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZED ITEMS LIST oottt ee e ee e
EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST vt
[APPENDIX G_|ILLUSTRATED LIST OF MANUFACTURED ITEMS ...ocovteiee oot e eee s
[GLOSSARYI
[SUBJECT INDEX|

i

0 BREH

O
=] =)




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
Page
Equipment DeSCHPION @N0 DALA ........ocuueiieiiiiiiieiiii ittt s bbbt e s aabe et e e s st et e e st e s anbre e e s annreee s 1-2
GENETAl INFOIMALION. ...ttt ettt et e s a e e e b e e b et e nbn e e snr e e sb e e e nnneeeanes 1-1
Technical PrinCIples Of OPEIALION ..........iiiiiiiiiie ittt e et e e e st b e e e e s ae e abb e e e e abneeeeaaes 1-2

1-1.

1-2.

1-3.

1-4.

1-5.

Section I. GENERAL INFORMATION
SCOPE.

TYPE OF MANUAL:
Operator’s, Organizational, and Direct Support Maintenance Manual with Repair Parts and Special Tools
List

MODEL NUMBER AND EQUIPMENT NAME:
Refrigerator, Mechanical, Field, Portable, Walk-In, Plug-In (150 Cubic Foot) Models, MDSI- 150R and
REF 150

PURPOSE OF EQUIPMENT:
This unit is ;a field refrigerator box supplied without refrigeration equipment. Mechanical refrigeration
equipment can be installed to provide cold storage for perishable items

MAINTENANCE FORMS AND RECORDS.
Department of the Army forms and procedures used for equipment maintenance will be those prescribed by DA
PAM 738-750, The Army Maintenance Management System (TAMMS).

DESTRUCTION OF ARMY MATERIEL TO PREVENT ENEMY USE.
Refer to TM 750-244-3 for procedures covering the destruction of Army materiel to prevent enemy use.

HAND RECEIPT MANUAL.

This manual has a companion document with a TM number followed by "-HR" (which stands for Hand Receipt).
The TM 5-4110-240-13&P-HR consists of preprinted hand receipts (DA Form 2062) that list end item related
equipment (i.e., COEI, BIl, and AAL) you must account for. As an aid to property accountability, additional -HR
manuals may be requisitioned from the following source in accordance with the procedures in[Chapter 3] AR310-
2:

The US Army Adjutant General Publications Center
ATTN: AGLD-OD

2800 Eastern Boulevard

Baltimore, MD 21220-2896

REPORTING EQUIPMENT IMPROVEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS (EIR’S).

If your refrigerator needs improvement, let us know. Send us an EIR. You, the user, are the only one who can tell
us what you don't like about your equipment. Let us know why you don't like the design or performance. Put it on
an SF 368 (Quality Deficiency Report). Mail it to us at: Commander, US Army Troop Support Command, Al | N:
AMSTR-QX, 4300 Goodfellow Boulevard, St. Louis, MO 63120-1798. We'll send you a reply.

Change 2 1-1



1-7.

1-8.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section Il. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION AND DATA
EQUIPMENT CHARACTERISTICS, CAPABILITIES, AND FEATURES.

CHARACTERISTICS:
The unit is a field refrigerator box supplied without refrigeration equipment. The box Is a secure,
insulated, 1 50 cubic foot container into which mechanical refrigeration equipment can be installed. The
unit is skid-mounted and equipped with lifting loops.

CAPABILITIES AND FEATURES:
The refrigerator is provided with an external power receptacle, inside light and switch, and an outside pilot
light. An outside-mounted dial thermometer which displays the Inside temperature is also supplied. The
hinged refrigerator door is equipped with two-point latches, top and bottom, and a safety latch handle. A

padlock and chain are provided for securing the latch handle. The pilot light indicates when the inside light
is on.

EQUIPMENT DATA.

WEIGNT s e 800 pounds

LENGLN e s 88 inches

WIAEN Lo e 78 inches

HEIGNT e e 78 inches

Capacity (VOIUME) ..ooeveieeeeeeeee e 1 50 cubic feet
Electrical REQUIrEMENLS ....ccoieeiiiies oo 125V ac, 50/60 Hz

(interior vapor proof
light and exterior
pilot light).

Section Ill. TECHNICAL PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION

The walls, floor, and ceiling of the box are aluminum-framed, filled with densely-packed insulating foam, and
covered with sheet metal This provides an insulating barrier which helps maintain temperatures inside the box.

A dial thermometer, mounted outside the box, displays the inside temperature.
The external power receptacle, mounted outside the box, is connected to a toggle switch, vapor. proof light, and
pilot light. The toggle switch is mounted inside the box and controls the inside vapor proof light. The pilot light is

outside the box and indicates when the inside vapor proof light is on. This circuit requires a 1 25 V ac Input to
power the lights.

1-2



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CHAPTER 2
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Page
Description and Use of Operator’'s Controls and INAICAtOrS ...........uuviiiieeeiiiiiiis e [2-1]
Operation Under UNUSUAl CONAITIONS. ........ciiiiiiiiiiieeie ettt steeseeeseee e esteeeeesteeseeeteeseeeseeeseeas
Operation Under UsUal CONItIONS. ...........couiiiiiie ittt e et e et e et e e ste e et e e ereeeeteeeenaeeenns
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services (PMCS) .....cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiite it s 2-3

2-1. CONTROLS AND INDICATORS.

Section |. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INSTRUMENTS

CONTROL OR
KEY INDICATOR FUNCTION

1- Lifting Loop Provides lifting point for use with a hoist, crane, or helicopter.

2 Two Point Latch Helps retain door in closed position.

3 Hinge Mounts door to box and allows opening and closing of the door.

4 Dial thermometer Displays inside temperature.

5 Skid Base Provides stable base for moving unit with a forkilift.

6 Safety Latch Provides outside handle for opening and closing door, latches to
secure door in closed position. Supplied with push rod used to
open door from inside.

7 Padlock and Chain Provides means of positively locking box to prevent theft.

8 Pilot Light Lights to indicate when inside vapor proof light is on.

9 Power Receptacle Used to connect 1 25 V ac input to inside vapor proof and outside
pilot lights.

2-1




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

R

MODEL REF 150

MODEL MDSI-150R

14

11
AN

| _— 15 ‘

CONTROL OR
KEY INDICATOR FUNCTION
10 Vapor Proof Light Provides interior lighting.
11 Toggle Switch Controls vapor proof light and pilot light.
12 Cargo Ring Provides tie-down points for securing cargo.
13 Closure Plug Closes opening in rear of box. This is removed when mechanical
refrigeration equipment is added to the refrigerator box.
14 Safety Latch Push rod Provides means of unlatching door from the inside.
15 Floor Grate Provides ventilation underneath contents.

Change2 2-2




2-2.

2-3.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Section Il. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES (PMCS)

GENERAL.

Before you operate. Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform your before (B) PMCS.

While you operate. Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform your during (D) PMCS.

Each week. Be sure to perform your weekly (W) PMCS.

Once a month. Be sure to perform your monthly (M) PMCS.

If your equipment fails to operate. Troubleshoot with proper equipment. Report any deficiencies using the
proper forms. See TM 38-750.

Why perform PMCS? PMCS check procedures are to see that the unit is working properly. PMCS service
procedures are to help keep the unit working properly.

When to perform PMCS? PMCS procedures shall be performed at the times indicated in the INTERVAL
column of the PMCS table. The PMCS intervals are before operation (B), during operation (D), weekly (W),
and monthly (M). The item numbers indicate the sequence of

procedures to be performed.

Equipment is Not Ready/Available If. Guidelines which identify the refrigerator as "not ready/available" for use
appear in the EQUIPMENT IS NOT READY/AVAILABLE IF column of the table. If the refrigerator is identified
as not ready for use, the problem must be corrected before the unit can be used.

Reporting Deficiencies. Report any deficiencies found during PMCS. Department of the Army forms and
procedures used for equipment maintenance will be those prescribed by TM 38-750, The Army Maintenance
Management System (TAMMS).

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES TABLE.

NOTE
If the equipment must be kept in continuous opera- tion, check and
service only those items that can be checked and serviced without
disturbing operation. Make the complete checks and services when the
equipment can be shut down.

Perform weekly (W) as well as before operation (B)

PMCS if:

® You are the assigned operator and have not operated the item
since the last weekly PMCS.

® You are operating the item for the first time.

Iltem numbers which appear on this table are to be used in the "TM
Number" column on DA Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and
Maintenance Workshop, in recording the results of PMCS.

2-3



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

D-During operation  W-Weekly M-Monthly
ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NOT READY [F:

B-Before operation

ITEM INTERVAL
NO. Bl D WM PROCEDURE

Any holes or cracks

Refrigerator Box and Door Assembly
through unit are visible.

Visually inspect refrigerator box and door
assembly for cracking or visible holes.

Y

Refrigerator Box and Door Assembly.
Wash interior with baking soda and
water. Wash and dry thoroughly.

Door fails to open

Door Assembly. Check for proper
properly.

mounting. Door must open and close
easily, and all three latches shall close

with their strikes.




B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
4 . Safety Latch. Check for cracks, breaks, Latch is damaged,
excessive wear, and loose or missing mounting hardware is
hardware. Operate push rod to ensure loose or missing,
it opens latch or push rod fails to open
latch.
CUT-AWAY
5 ° Safety Latch. Lubricate with low Latch sticks.

viscosity SAE oil once a month.

2-5



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:

6 . Padlock and Chain. Inspect padlock for Padlock is inoperable or
cracks, breaks, and operability. Check undamaged portion of
chain for distorted or damaged links chain is too short.
Undamaged portion of chain must be
long enough to secure door.

7 . Two Point Latches. Inspect for cracks, Latch is damaged or
breaks, excessive wear, and loose or mounting hardware is
missing hardware loose or missing.

8 . Two Point Latches. Lubricate with low Latches stick.

viscosity SAE-oil once a month.

2-6



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

light switched on, close door. There
shall be no light visible around door.
Visually check gasket for tears, loose
mounting, wear, or aging.

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
9 . Hinge. Check for cracks, breaks, Hinge is damaged,
excessive wear, and loose or missing insecurely mounted, or
hardware. Open and close door to be does not work.
sure hinge works.
10 . Hinges. Lubricate with low viscosity Hinges- stick.
SAE oil once a month.
11 . Door Gasket. With inside vapor proof Gasket is worn or

damaged.

2-7



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
12 | » Switch Cover. Check for cracks or Switch cover is damaged
breaks. Set switch cover to ON or doesn't trip switch.
and to OFF to make sure it's working
13+ » Pilot Light Cover. Check for cracks, Pilot light cover is

breaks, and loose or missing hardware

damaged.

2-8



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

B-Before operation D-During operation  W-Weekly M-Monthly
ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
14 | - Vapor Proof Light and Bulb. Check for Vapor proof light fixture or
cracks, breaks, and loose or missing globe are damaged.
hardware.

MODEL
MDSI-150R

15 . Vapor Proof Light Bulb. Unscrew globe Vapor proof light bulb is
to expose bulb. Inspect bulb for unusable.
serviceability.

16 | » Power Receptacle. Check for cracks, Power receptacle is
damaged pins or cover, and loose or damaged.
missing hardware.

Change2 2-9



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

B-Before operation D-During operation  W-Weekly M-Monthly
ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |[F:
17 | - Plug, Twist Lock Twist lock plug is
damaged.
WARNING

This plug is used to connect 1 25
V ac to the refrigerator.
Disconnect the wire from the
power source or shut off power
at switch before inspecting this

plug.

Check plug for cracks, breaks, and loose
or missing hardware.

18 .. Triple Seal Cover. Visually inspect for Cover is damaged.
cracks, scorching, or signs of excessive
wear.

2-10



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

is within range specified by your
supervisor

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
19 .. Cargo Rings. Check for cracks or Cargo rings are damaged
breaks, loose or missing hardware, or missing.
and security of mounting.
20| - Dial thermometer. Check for cracked or Dial thermometer :faces
broken face damaged.
21 . Dial thermometer. Check that reading Dial thermometer reading

is outside proper
operating range.

2-11



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
22 . Capillary and Bulb Cover. Check for Capillary is cracked or
cracks and loose or missing hardware broken; bulb cover is
Remove screws to remove cover and insecurely mounted.
visually inspect capillary for breaks or
cracking.
MODEL
MDSI-150R
23 . Lifting Loop. Inspect for cracks, breaks, Lifting loop is damaged or

loose or missing hardware, and secure
mounting.

improperly mounted.

Change 2 2-12



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM
NO.

INT

ER

Al

B

O

W

M

ITEM TO BE INSPECTED
PROCEDURE NOT READY

F:

EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED

24

25

Closure Plug Assembly. Check for
cracks, breaks, loose or missing hard-
ware, and loose mounting.

NOTE

Closure plug may be removed
when mechanical refrigeration
is installed.

Gasket. Check gasket for wear or
damage

CLOSURE
PLUG

Closure plug is damaged
or loose.

Gasket is worn or
damaged.

2-13



B-Before operation

D-During operation  W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM INTERVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
26 . | Exterior Trim Check all Exterior trim is

exterior trim for damage or loose
mounting

damaged or improperly
mounted.

2-14



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

B-Before operation D-During operation  W-Weekly M-Monthly
ITEM INTEFRVAL ITEM TO BE INSPECTED EQUIPMENT WILL BE REPORTED
NO. Bl DWM PROCEDURE NOT READY |F:
27 . 150 Cubic Foot Box Inspect the box Box is damaged.
itself for damage such as holes in the
skin, roof, or floor Check for loose
hardware.

2-15



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section Ill. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS

2-4, In normal operation, mechanical refrigeration equipment will be used with this refrigerator. After v installation,
refer to the technical manual covering the cooling unit used in your refrigerator and operate the unit as instructed.

NOTE

Be sure door is closed securely when not in use to
prevent heat from entering refrigerator.

Observe the dial thermometer regularly to be sure the temperature range established by your supervisor is maintained.

Section IV. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS

2-5. OPERATION UNDER RAINY OR HUMID CONDITIONS. If the refrigerator is installed outdoors, protect the
hinges and latches by coating them with a waterproof substance, such as grease (MIL-G-23549C) or heavy oil
(MIL-C-40084B or MIL-C-22235A(2)) to prevent rust or corrosion. Use canvas or other waterproof material to
protect the unit as much as possible in order to reduce the rusting and corrosion action.

2-6. OPERATION IN SALT-WATER AREAS.

A. Wash the outside of the refrigerator with clean, fresh water, every other day if possible.
B. Coat exposed surfaces with rust proofing compound (MIL-C-23050).
C. Remove any rust or corrosion immediately, apply rust arresting coating (MIL-R-10036D) and repaint area.

2-16



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CHAPTER 3
OPERATOR’S MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS’
Page
LUbBriCation INSIIUCLIONS ..ot —as seeasaseaaaeaaeaeaaaaaeeeeeiaiananasnsnannnnnnnnnnnns 3-1
Operator MaiNtENANCE PrOCEUUIES .......ccoiiiiiiiieiiiiie et e ettt e e st e e e teesstbe e e e e atbe e e e s ssbbe e e e atbeeeesseesanbaeeeennneas
............................................................................................................................................. 3-2

Troubleshooting
Section I. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS

The door hinges and latches are the only parts of the refrigerator which require lubrication. Use a low viscosity

3-1.
SAE oil on these parts once a month.

LUBE IT

TWO-POINT
LATCHES

HINGES

NOTE: THESE LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS ARE MANDATORY.



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section Il. TROUBLESHOOTING

3-2. The table lists the common malfunctions which you may find during the operation or " A maintenance of the
refrigerator or its components. You should perform the tests/inspections and corrective actions in the order listed.

3-3. This manual cannot list all malfunctions that may occur, nér all tests or inspections and corrective actions. If a
malfunction is not listed or is not corrected by listed corrective actions, notify your - J supervisor. Only those
checks and corrective actions which are authorized for the operator are included.

Table 3-1. Troubleshooting

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. PILOT LIGHT FAILS TO LIGHTWHEN SWITCH INSIDE REFRIGERATOR IS SETTO OFF.
Step 1. Visually check that power cord is connected to power receptacle.

If power cord is not connected, report this to your supervisor.
Step 2. Refer to Organizational Maintenance.



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Table 3-1. Troubleshooting (Continued)

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

2. VAPOR PROOF LIGHT FAILS TO LIGHT WHEN SWITCH INSIDE REFRIGERATOR IS SETTO ON.

Step 1. Visually check that power cord is connected to power receptacle.

If power cord is not connected, report this to your supervisor.

3-3



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Table 3-1. Troubleshooting (Continued)

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

WARNING
Set switch to OFF before starting this procedure.
Step 2  Remove vapor proof light globe and visually inspect bulb.

REF 150

If bulb is burned out, remove and replace bulb. Remount vapor proof globe.
If bulb is not burned out, refer problem to next higher level of maintenance.

Change 2 3-4



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section Ill. OPERATOR MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

3-4. The instructions and procedures in this section are for the information and guidance of the operator in maintaining
the refrigerator. Only those actions which are to be performed by the operator are listed.

3-5. REFRIGERATOR.

A. Inspection. Visually inspect the inside and the outside of the refrigerator for cracking or visible holes.

B. Service. Using a sponge and a solution of baking soda and water, wash the inside walls of the refrigerator. Use a
mop to wash floor and ceiling. Rinse and dry thoroughly.

3-6. REFRIGERATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY.

Check door for proper mounting.
It should open and close easily.

Inspect door for cracks or holes.

All three latches should close with their
strikes.

3-5



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
3-7. SAFETY LATCH.

A. Inspection.

Operate push rod to ensure it
opens latch.

Check for cracks, breaks,
excessive wear, and loose
or missing hardware.

B. Service.
Lubricate safety latch with low viscosity SAE oil once a month.

3-8. PADLOCK AND CHAIN.
Inspect padlock for cracks or
breaks. Use key to operate lock
to be sure it works.

Check chain for distorted or
damaged links. Undamaged
portion of chain must be long
enough to secure door.




3-9.

3-10.

TWO-POINT LATCH.

Inspect.

Inspect latches for cracks,
breaks, excessive wear,
and loose or missing
hardware.

Service.

Lubricate latches with low
viscosity SAE oil once a
month.

OFFSET HINGE.
Inspect.

Check for cracks, breaks,
excessive wear, and loose
or missing  hardware.
Open and close door to be
sure hinges work.

Service.

Lubricate hinges with low
viscosity SAE oil once a
month.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

3-7



3-11.

3-12.

DOOR GASKET.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Visually check gasket for tears, loose mounting, wear, or rot.

/GASKET

SWITCH COVER.

Check cover for cracks or breaks. Set
switch cover to ON and OFF to be sure
its working.

With vapor proof light switched ON,
close door. There must be no light
visible around door.




3-13. PILOT LIGHT COVER.

Check for cracks in the cover
plate and the red jewel. Check

for loose or missing hardware.

3-14. VAPOR PROOF LIGHT AND GLOBE.

A. Inspect.

Check for cracks or breaks, and
loose or missing hardware.

B. Service.

Unscrew globe and wash with cool, clean
water. Dry thoroughly and remount.

3-15. VAPOR PROOF LIGHT BULB.
A. Inspect.

Unscrew globe and check to see if bulb is
burned out. Remount the globe.

B. Replace.
Unscrew and remove globe. Unscrew old

bulb and screw in replacement bulb.
Remount the globe.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

MODEL
MDSI-150R REF 150

REF 150

MDSI-150R

Change 2 3-9



3-16. POWER RECEPTACLE.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Check receptacle for cracks, breaks, damaged pins or cover, and loose or missing hardware.

3-17. TWIST LOCK PLUG.

Check plug for cracks, breaks,
and loose or missing hardware.

WARNING

This plug is used to connect 1 25 V ac to the refrigerator.
Disconnect the wire from the power source or shut off

incoming power at the power source switch before
inspecting this

3-10



3-18.

3-19

3-20

TRIPLE SEAL COVER.
Visually inspect for cracking, scorching, or signs
of age or excessive wear.

CARGO RINGS.
Check each ring for cracks or breaks, missing
hardware, and security of mounting.

DIALTHERMOMETER.
Check for cracked or damaged face.

3-11

TM 5-4110-240-13&P




3-21. CAPILLARY AND BULB COVER.
Check for cracks and missing hardware.

Remove screws to remove cover and
visually inspect capillary for breaks or
cracking.

Remount cover and tighten screws
securely.

w/m*“@

MODEL
MODSI-150R

3-22. LIFTING LOOP.
Inspect for cracks, breaks, missing
hardware, and security of mounting.

Change 2 3-12

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

MODEL
JEF 150




TM 5-4110-240-13&P
3-23. CLOSURE PLUG ASSEMBLY.

Check plug for cracks or
breaks, and loose or missing
hardware.

NOTE
Closure plug may be removed

when mechanical refrigeration
equipment is installed.

GASKET

3-24. CLOSURE PLUG GASKET.

Check gasket for wear or damage.

CLOSURE PLUG

3-25. EXTERIOR TRIM

Check all exterior trim for damage or
loose mounting.

TRIM

3-13



3-26.

150 CUBIC FOOT BOX.

Inspect the box itself for
damage such as holes in the
outer skin, roof, or floor. Check
for loose hardware.

3-14

TM 5-4110-240-13&P




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CHAPTER 4
ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

Page
Organizational MaiNteNANCE PrOCEUUIES ...........uiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt s bt e s et b e e e s an s e sb et e e anb e e e anbeeeeenees 4-10
Preparation for StOrage OF SHIPIMENT ... ....uuii i eeae e eaee e e sesseessseessssese s aeseaeaesaseaasaaasasasesaaeanaeaas [ 4-40)
Preventive Maintenance Checks and ServiCeS (PMCS) .....oii ittt sttt e et s abb e e e e saneeeeaaes 4-4
Repair Parts, Special Tools, TMDE, and SUPPOrt EQUIPMENT ..........oovviiiiiiiiiiiicicececeeee ettt ettt s 4-7]
Service Upon ReCEIPt Of EQUIPIMENT ......veiiiiiiiiiie ittt e ettt e e skt b e e s bbbt e e o e e aabb e e e s aabb e e e s sbeeeesnnneeenn 4-1
LI 0101 o] =] T Yo 11 T 4-6

Section I. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT
4-1. COMMON TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT.
For authorized common tools and equipment, refer to the Modified Table of Organization and Equipment (MTOE)
applicable to your unit.

4-2. SPECIAL TOOLS, TMDE, AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT.
No special tools, TMDE (Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equipment) or support equipment are required by
organizational maintenance personnel for the maintenance of the refrigerator.

4-3. REPAIR PARTS.
Repair parts are listed and illustrated in[Appendix Q of this manual.

Section Il. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT OF EQUIPMENT

4-4, SITE AND SHELTER REQUIREMENTS.
The refrigerator must be set up on a flat, level surface or platform capable of withstanding 250 pounds per square
inch. The area must be a minimum of 88 inches front to back, and 78 inches wide. If a mechanical refrigeration
(cooling) unit is to be used, refer to the manual covering the unit to be used for additional space requirements.
The refrigerator is 78 inches tall. A 1 25V ac power source is required for operation of the refrigerator lights.

The refrigerator may be set up inside a shed or building, or outdoors. Paositioning the unit in a shaded area will
increase the efficiency of the refrigerator.

4-5, SERVICE UPON RECEIPT OF EQUIPMENT.
A. Unloading. This refrigerator may be moved using a forklift, with its, blades through the two forklift holes in the
skid base, or by a hoist, crane, or helicopter using the four lifting loops near the corners at the top of the box.

B. Checking Unpacked Equipment.

1. Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If the equipment has been damaged, report
the damage on DD Form 6, Packaging Improvement Report.

2. Check the equipment against the packing slip to see if the shipment is complete. Report all discrepancies in
accordance with the instructions of TM 38-750.

3. Check to see whether the equipment has been modified.

4-1



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

4-6. INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS.

A. Tools, Test Equipment, and Materials Required for Installation.

ITEM DESCRIPTION IDENTIFYING NUMBER
Wire, bulk 3-lead 6440 14/3SJ Cord(53853)
Strippers, wire
Screw flat-blade

Knife, pocket

B. Installation Instructions.

Cut tip of triple seal cover to fit 5. Trim the outer covering back
power supply cord. about 1 inch. Strip about 1/2
inch of each of the three leads.

=

6. Connect wires to terminals of
twist lock plug.

Slide triple seal cover onto
cord .

4, Slide cap from twist
lock plug over cord.

3. Loosen two screws to
loosen cord grip.
Remove three screws
from front of plug to
separate cap from
plug body.




8.

Tighten screws to secure
wire to clamp.

10.

Connect twist lock plug to
power receptacle.

4-3

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Use the three screws to attach cap to
body of twist lock plug.

9.

Slide triple seal cover over twist lock
plug.




4-7.

4-8.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Section lll. PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES (PMCS)

GENERAL.

Before you operate. Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform your before (B)
PMCS.

While you operate. Always keep in mind the CAUTIONS and WARNINGS. Perform your during (D)
PMCS.

Each week. Be sure to perform your weekly (W) PMCS.

Once a month. Be sure to perform your monthly (M) PMCS.

If your equipment fails to operate. Troubleshoot with proper equipment. Report any deficiencies using the
proper forms. See TM 38-750.

Why perform PMCS? PMCS check procedures are to see that the unit is working properly. PMCS service
procedures are to help keep the unit working properly.

When to perform PMCS? PMCS procedures shall be performed at the times indicated in the INTERVAL
column of the PMCS table. The PMCS intervals are before operation (B), during operation (D), weekly (W),
and monthly (M). The item numbers indicate the sequence of procedures to be performed.

Equipment is Not Ready/Available If. Guidelines which identify the refrigerator as "not ready/available" for
use appear in the EQUIPMENT IS NOT READY/AVAILABLE IF column of the table. If the refrigerator is
identified as not ready for use, the problem must be corrected before the unit can be used.

Reporting Deficiencies. Report any deficiencies found during PMCS. Department of the Army forms and
procedures used for equipment maintenance will be those prescribed by TM 38-750, The Army Maintenance
Management System (TAMMS).

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES TABLE.

NOTE
If the equipment must be kept in continuous operation, check and service only those items that
can be checked and serviced without disturbing operation.
Make the complete checks and services when the equipment can be shut down.

Perform weekly (W) as well as before operation (B) PMCS if: * You are the assigned operator
and have not operated the item since the last weekly PMCS.

* You are operating the item for the first time.

Item numbers which appear on this table are to be used in the "TM Number" column on DA
Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Workshop, in recording the results of
PMCS.

4-4



B-Before operation

D-During operation W-Weekly

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

M-Monthly

ITEM
NO.

INT

RV

-

ITEM TO BE INSPECTED

PROCEDURE

EQUIPMENT IS NOT
READY AVAILABLE if:

Switch. Remove four screws and
remove switch cover to check switch.
Check for cracking, scorching, or other
damage.

Pilot Light Cover. Remove screws to
remove pilot light cover. Wipe red jewel
with clean cloth. Use a brush to remove
stubborn dirt.

Pilot Light Socket and Bulb. Remove
screws and remove pilot light cover.
Inspect socket for cracking, breaks,
scorching, and loose or missing hard-
ware. Check bulb (lamp) for service-
ability.

4-5

Switch is damaged.

Pilot light socket is
damaged or bulb is
unusable.




4-9.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section IV. TROUBLESHOOTING

This table lists the common malfunctions which you may find during the operation or maintenance of the
refrigerator or its components. You should perform the tests/inspections and corrective actions in the order listed.
This manual cannot list all malfunctions that may occur; nor all tests and inspections or corrective actions. If a
malfunction is not listed or is not corrected by listed corrective actions, notify your supervisor. Only those checks
and corrective v X actions which are authorized for organizational maintenance are listed.

MALFUNCTION

TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

1.

VAPOR PROOF LIGHT WORKS, PILOT LIGHT FAILS, WHEN SWITCH IS SET TO ON.

Step 1 Visually check and replace bulb if required.

Step 2. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity of wire between pilot light socket and
receptacle.
Replace wire, if defective, in accordance with instructions in[Secfion V]
Organizational Maintenance Procedures.

;JR

Step 3 Test pilot light socket using instructions in Section V] Organizational Maintenance
Procedures.

Replace pilot light socket, if defective.
4-6



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

2. PILOT LIGHT WORKS, VAPOR PROOF LIGHT FAILS, WHEN SWITCH IS SET TO ON.
Step 1. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity of wire between pilot light socket and vapor
proof light socket.
Replace wire, if defective, in accordance with instructions in[Section V]

Organizational Maintenance.

MODEL |
MDSI-150R ‘
‘AODEL ‘ vy
REF 150 i i;l )
Step 2 Use an ohmmeter to check continuity of wire between vapor proof light socket and
receptacle.

=

Replace wire, if defective, in accordance with instructions in[Section VI
Organizational Maintenance Procedures.

Step3. Test vapor proof light socket using instructions ii_Section ¥, Organizational Maintenance
Procedures.
Replace vapor proof light socket, if defective.

Change 2 4-7



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

3. NEITHER PILOT LIGHT NOR VAPOR PROOF LIGHT WORKS WHEN SWITCH IS SETTO ON.
Step 1 Check for voltage coming into pilot light socket.

Step 2 If voltage is present, test pilot light socket using instructions in
Organizational Maintenance Procedures.

Replace pilot light socket, if defective.

Step 3 If voltage is not present, use an ohmmeter to check continuity of wire between pilot
light socket and switch.

4

Replace wire, if defective, in accordance with instruction§in Sectibn V, Organiza-
tional Maintenance Procedures.

Step 4 Check for voltage coming into switch.

Step 5. If voltage is present, test switch using instructions irf Section M, Organizational
Maintenance Procedures.

Replace switch, if defective.
4-8



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION
CORRECTIVE ACTION

3. NEITHER PILOT LIGHT NOR VAPOR PROOF LIGHT WORKS WHEN SWITCH IS SETTO ON

(CONTINUED).
If voltage is not present, use an ohmmeter to check continuity of wire between switch

Step 6
and receptacle.
Replace wire, if defective, in accordance with the instruction in Section V] Organi-
zational Maintenance Procedures.
[ @
’ D
:7-‘?
Step 7 Test receptacle using the instructions in Organizational Maintenance
Procedures.
Replace receptacle, if defective.
Step 8. Test the twist lock plug using instructions i Section M, Organizational Maintenance

Procedures.

Replace twist lock plug, if defective.

4-9



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section V. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES

4-9. PROCEDURES.
REFRIGERATOR DOOR ASSEMBLY REPAIR PROCEDURES INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Repair Refrigerator Door [4-10]
Remove/Install Door Assembly [4-11]
Repair Safety Latch 4-12
Remove/Install Padlock and Chain [4-15]
Remove/Install Two Point Latch 4-16
Remove/Install Offset Hinge [4-17]
Remove/Install Door Gasket 4-18

REPAIR REFRIGERATOR DOOR

TOOLS: Sealing Compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade (8030-965-2397)
Repair Kit, MIL-2-58047(CE) or MIL-R-1 9907C(2090-372-6064)

1.

1. Seal minor holes and punctures with sealing compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade.

3. 4. 5.

2. To repair minor rips or tears, roughen metal around damaged area to remove paint and
increase adhesion of patch.

3. Apply epoxy mixture in accordance with instructions in Kit.

4.  Apply patch material in accordance with instructions in kit.

5.  Apply tape over entire patch area.

4-10



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL DOOR ASSEMBLY
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

&/

@

\Z

REMOVAL:

1. Loosen but do not remove all six screws (1) securing door to refrigerator.
2. Remove screws (1) holding lower hinge.

3.  Remove screws (1) holding upper hinge.

4. Remove door assembly (2) from refrigerator.

IN STALLATION:

Position door assembly (2) against refrigerator.

Insert screws (1) through hinge and into refrigerator. Do not tighten.
Close and latch door. Check door gasket for even sealing around door.
Check two point latches for proper alignment.

Tighten screws (1) securely.

arwONE

4-11



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

SAFETY LATCH REPAIR PROCEDURES INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Remove/Install Pushrod 14-12|
Remove/Install Safety Latch Strike 4-13
Remove/Install Latch 4-14

REMOVE/INSTALL PUSHROD
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

REMOVAL.
1. Remove screws (1).

2. Remove pushrod (2).
INSTALLATION:
1. Position pushrod (2) inside of refrigerator door.
2. Insert screws (1) through mounting plate and into refrigerator door. Do not tighten.
3. Check that pushrod will operate safety latch.
4. Tighten screws (1).

4-12



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL SAFETY LATCH STRIKE
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

REMOVAL:
1. Remove screws (1).

2. Remove strike (2).
INSTALLATION:
1. Position strike (2) on refrigerator.
2. Insert screws (1) through strike and into refrigerator. Do not tighten.
3. Close door to ensure that latch engages properly.
4. Tighten screws (1).
5. Check gasket around door to be sure it is sealing properly.

4-13



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
REMOVE/INSTALL LATCH

TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

REMOVAL:
1. Remove screws (1).

2. Remove safety latch (2).
INSTALLATION:
1. Position safety latch (2) on refrigerator door.
2. Insert screws (1) through latch and into refrigerator door. Do not tighten.
3. Check alignment of latch and strike.

4. Tighten screws (1).

4-14



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
REMOVE/INSTALL PADLOCK AND CHAIN

TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

A

REMOVAL:
1.  Unlock and remove padlock (1).

2. Remove screw (2).
3. Remove chain (3).
INSTALLATION:
1. Position chain (3) on door and secure with screw (2).
2. Attach padlock (1).

4-15



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
REMOVE/INSTALL TWO POINT LATCH

TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

REMOVAL:
1. Remove four screws (1) from latch.
2. Remove latch (2) from door.
3. Remove four screws (3) from strike.
4. Remove strike (4) from refrigerator.
INSTALLATION:
1. Position latch (2) on door and secure with screws (1).
2. Position strike (4) on refrigerator.
3. Insert screws (3) through strike and into refrigerator. Do not tighten.
4. Check to see that latch and strike engage properly. Adjust if needed.
5.  Tighten screws (3).

4-16



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
REMOVE/INSTALL OFFSET HINGE.
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip
NOTE

If both hinges are damaged, perform
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Door removal (page 4-11)

REMOVAL:
1. Remove screws (1) and (2).
2. Remove hinge (3).
INSTALLATION:
1. Position hinge (3) on door and secure with screws (2).
NOTE

If both hinges are being replaced, perform
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install door (page 4-11).

2. Insert screws (1) through hinge (3) and into refrigerator. Do not tighten.
3. Close and latch door. Tighten screws (1) securely.

4-17



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL DOOR GASKET

TOOLS: Pocket Knife
Adhesive, General Purpose

REMOVAL:

1. Remove and discard damaged gasket (1).
2. Clean gasket mounting area around door.
INSTALLATION:

1. Begin installing new gasket on the bottom, hinge side, of the door using adhesive to
mount the gasket.

2. Gasket must be installed as a continuous strip around door and end at the bottom,
hinge side, of the door. Cut excess after gluing end into place.
4-18



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

WIRE TEST PROCEDURES INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Remove/Install Pilot Light Socket 4-27
Remove/Test/Install Power Receptacle 4-30
Remove/Test/Install Vapor Proof Light and Globe [4-28]
Remove/Install Switch

TEST WIRES
TOOLS: Multimeter or Ohmmeter

1. Remove pilot light socket (1). 7 /

2. Remove power receptacle (2).

3. Remove vapor proof light (3). 4

4. Remove toggle switch (4).

5. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity : \
between pilot light socket and power \ 3
receptacle.

6. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity |
between pilot light socket and vapor proof
light. h

7. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity
between vapor proof light and power Mo o
receptacle. I

8. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity !
between pilot light socket and toggle i . ? :
switch. f e AN ,

9. Use an ohmmeter to check continuity 1 . ' \\
between toggle switch and receptacle. l\

10. Install vapor proof light (3). 4

11. Install pilot light socket (1).

12. Install power receptacle (2).
VAPOR PROOF

13. Install switch (4). POWER 1 lent
RECEPTACLE l
b TJ_)
S— 6
PILOT 4
LIGHT q]_
~—39
8——>
SWITCH

Change 2 4-19



REMOVE/INSTALL WIRE PROCEDURES INDEX

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

PROCEDURE PAGE
Remove/Install Pilot Light Socket
Remove/Test/Install Power Receptacle 4-30
Remove/Test/Install Vapor Proof Light and Globe [4-28]
Remove/Install Switch
Test Wires 14-19)

REMOVE/INSTALL WIRES

TOOLS: Pocket Knife

1. Remove pilot light socket (1). Tag wires.
2. Remove power receptacle(2). Tag wires.
3. Remove vapor proof light (3). Tag wires.
4. Remove toggle switch (4). Tag wires.
5. Tie wires at pilot light socket (1) together.
Tie wires at vapor proof light (3) together.
6. Attach replacement wire to existing wire at
power receptacle (2).
7. Pull new wire through by pulling out old
wire through toggle switch (4).
8. ldentify and tag wires at toggle switch (4).
9. lIdentify and tag wires at pilot light socket
(1). Cut wire as needed.
10. Identify and tag wires at vapor proof light
(3). Cut wire as needed.
11. Identify and tag wires at power receptacle
(2).
12. Test wires.
13. Install vapor proof light (3).
14. |Install pilot light socket (1).
15. Install power receptacle (2).
16. Install switch (4).

4-20

7\

.{/
// 7 ;

———

)

MODEL
MDSI-150R

|
{

i
!
” ?
, o i

A
A




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL WIRE PROCEDURES INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Remove/Install Pilot Light Socket
Remove/Test/Install Power Receptacle
Remove/Test/Install Vapor Proof Light and Globe
Remove/Install Switch [4-24]
Test Wires
REPAIR WIRES
TOOLS: Pocket Knife
1. Remove pilot light socket (1). Tag wires. 2 ‘
2. Remove power receptacle (2). Tag wires. .
3. Remove vapor proof light (3). Tag wires.
4. Remove toggle switch (4). Tag wires. W\b \
5. If damaged portion of the wire s \ 3
accessible, cut back wire to an MODEL
undamaged point on either side of the '&\ REF 150

break and splice the wire together. If
necessary, splice a short piece of wire into
the gap created by removing the damaged
portion.
6. The wire is three-lead, color coded SJ cord
with a rubber insulating cover. If just one
wire is damaged, but the damaged area is
not accessible, repair by replacing only the
damaged wire. It will be necessary to 1
thread the new wire through the insulating 4
cover.
Test wires.
Install vapor proof light (3). 3
Install pilot light socket (1). 2
Install power receptacle (2).
Install switch (4).

MODEL
MDSI-150R

r ——,y—
_/

\//
i
JE

-1

~. Q‘}w?

o wwonN

"

[

Change 2 4-21



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL SWITCH COVER
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

REMOVAL:
1. Remove four screws (1) to remove switch cover (2).

INSTALLATION:
1. Ensure that switch is in OFF position.
2. Set switch cover (2) to OFF position and loosen locknuts (3).
3. Mount switch cover (2) using screws (1).
4. Adjust locknuts (3) so that switch cover actuates switch properly.

INSPECT SWITCH

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Switch cover removal (above).

PROCEDURE:
1. Visually inspect switch for cracking, scorching, or damage.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install switch cover (above).

4-22



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

TEST SWITCH
TOOLS: Multimeter

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Switch removal [page 4-24).

PROCEDURE:
Attach leads of Multimeter to switch terminals .
With switch set to OFF, check for continuity across switch. If there is continuity, switch is defective.
Set switch to ON, and check for continuity. There must be continuity or switch is defective.
Set switch to OFF again and verify that continuity is interrupted.

PbE

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install switch (page 4-24).

4-23



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL SWITCH
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

wp e

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Switch cover removal (page 4-22).

REMOVAL:

WARNING
Disconnect power to power receptacle before beginning this procedure.

Remove two screws (1) and gently pull switch (2) away from wall.
Tag and disconnect wires (3) to rear of switch.

INSTALLATION:
Connect wires (3) to rear of switch and remove wire tags.
Position switch (2) into wall and secure with screws (1).
Reconnect power to power receptacle.

4-24



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/SERVICE/INSTALL PILOT LIGHT COVER
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

REMOVAL:
1. Remove screws (1) and remove pilot light cover (2).

SERVICE:
1. Wipe red jewel with a clean cloth. Use a brush to remove stubborn dirt.

INSTALLATION:
1. Position pilot light cover (2) over pilot socket and mount with screws (1).

INSPECT PILOT LIGHT SOCKET

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Pilot light cover removal (above).

PROCEDURE:
1. Visually inspect socket for cracking, breaks, or scorching. Inspect for loose or missing hardware.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Pilot light cover installation (above).

4-25



INSPECT/REPLACE PILOT LIGHT BULB
NOTE

PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Pilot light cover removal (page 4-25).

INSPECT:
1. Visually check to see if bulb is burned out.

REPLACE:
1. Unscrew old bulb from socket and screw in replacement bulb.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install pilot light cover (page 4-25).

TEST PILOT LIGHT SOCKET

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Pilot light socket removal (page 4-27).

PROCEDURE:
1. Install a known-good bulb in the pilot light socket.
2. Connectal 25V ac power source to the socket.
3. Bulb must light or socket is defective.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install pilot light socket (page 4-27).

4-26

TM 5-4110-240-13&P



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL PILOT LIGHT SOCKET
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

wp e

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Pilot light cover removal (page 4-25).

REMOVAL:

WARNING
Disconnect power to power receptacle before beginning this procedure.

Remove two screws (1) and gently pull socket (2) away from wall.
Tag and disconnect wires (3) to socket.

INSTALLATION:
Connect wires (3) to rear of socket and remove wire tags.
Position socket (2) into wall and secure with screws (1).
Reconnect power to power receptacle.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install pilot light cover (page 4-25).

4-27



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/TEST/INSTALL VAPOR PROOF LIGHT AND GLOBE
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

Multimeter
. MODEL
REF 150
MODEL
MDSI-150R
REMOVAL:

WARNING
Disconnect power to power receptacle before beginning this procedure.

1. Remove screws (1) and gently pull vapor proof light socket (2) away from wall.
2. Tag and disconnect wires (3) to vapor proof light.

TEST:
1. Attach a1l 25V ac power source to vapor proof socket.
2. Use a Multimeter to check voltage across socket.

INSTALLATION:
Connect wires (3) to vapor proof light and remove wire tags.
Mount socket (2) onto wall using screws (1).
Reconnect power to power receptacle.

wn e

Change 2 4-28



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/TEST/INSTALL TWIST LOCK PLUG
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade
Knife, pocket
Multimeter

WARNING
Shut off power supply at its source before beginning this procedure.

REMOVAL:
Slide triple seal cover (1) off twist lock plug.
Loosen retaining clamp screws (2).
Separate halves (3 and 4) of twist lock plug by removing screws (5).
Tag and disconnect wires (6) to twist lock plug.

PbdE

TEST:
Attach a 1 25 V ac power source to twist lock plug.
Use a Multimeter to check for current flow.

N

INSTALLATION:

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Install triple seal cover (page 4-31).

Slide cap (3) of twist lock plug over cord.

Connect wires (6) to terminals of twist lock plug connector (4).
Attach halves (3 and 4) of twist lock plug with screws (5).
Tighten screws (2) to secure clamp.

Slide triple seal cover (1) over plug.

agrwNPE

4-29



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/TEST/INSTALL POWER RECEPTACLE
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade
Multimeter

REMOVAL:

WARNING
Disconnect power to power receptacle before beginning this procedure.

1. Remove screws (1) and gently pull power receptacle (2) away from wall.
2. Tag and disconnect wires (3) to rear of receptacle.

TEST:
1. Attach a1 25V ac power source to terminals of receptacle.
2. Use a Multimeter to check current flow through receptacle.

INSTALLATION:
Connect wires (3) to rear of receptacle (2) and remove wire tags.
Position receptacle (2) into wall and secure with screws (1).
Reconnect power to power receptacle.

wp e

4-30



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL TRIPLE SEAL COVER
TOOLS: Knife, pocket

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Remove twist lock plug [page 4-29).

REMOVAL:
1. Slide triple seal cover off power supply cord.

INSTALLATION:
1. Cuttip of triple seal cover to fit power supply cord.
2. Slide cover ,into power ;supply cord.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install twist lock plug (page 4-29).

REMOVE/INSTALL CARGO RINGS
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

REMOVAL:
1. Remove screws (1) to remove cargo ring (2).

INSTALLATION:

1. Position cargo ring (2) against wall of refrigerator.
2. Securely mount cargo ring (2) using screws (1).

4-31



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL DIALTHERMOMETER.
TOOLS: Screwdriver, flat-blade

2
S

3 4 .
‘ N
N MODEL /
REF 150
o \%J’@ ‘ !
MDSI-150R
- [
\/
REMOVAL:
1. Remove two screws (1) and remove capillary and bulb cover (2).
2. Remove three screws (3) from around face of dialthermometer (4).
3. Remove dialthermometer (4) from refrigerator.

INSTALLATION:
Position dialthermometer (4) into refrigerator wall.
Attach dialthermometer (4) using three screws (3).
Position capillary and bulb cover (2) over dialthermometer (4) bulb, and secure with screws (1).

wn e

Change 2 4-32



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL LIFTING LOOP ASSEMBLY
TOOLS: Wrench

REMOVAL:
1. Use wrench to remove hex head cap screws (1) and lock washers.
2. Remove lifting loop assembly (3) from refrigerator.

INSTALLATION:
1. Position lifting loop assembly (3) on refrigerator.
2. Use wrench to secure lifting loop assembly (3) with lock washers (2) and cap screws (1).



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REPAIR LIFTING LOOP
TOOLS: Wrench (2)

NOTE
If bracket (6) is damaged, perform PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Remove lifting loop (page 4-33).

REMOVAL:
1. Using two wrenches, one holding the hex head cap screw (3) and the other turning the lock nut (1),
remove nut (1) and washer (2).
2. Remove cap screw (3) and washer (4) to free lifting loop (5) from bracket (6).

INSTALLATION:
1. Position lifting loop (5) on bracket and insert washer (4) and cap screw (3).
2. Secure lifting loop (5) with washer (2) and lock nut (1).

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install lifting loop assembly (page 4-33).

Change 2 4-34



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CLOSURE PLUG ASSEMBLY REPAIR PROCEDURES INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Repair Closure Plug Assembly 4-35
Remove/Install Closure Plug Gasket 4-37

REPAIR CLOSURE PLUG ASSEMBLY
TOOLS: Sealing Compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade (8030-965-2397)
Repair Kit, MIL-2-58047(CE) or MIL-R-1 9907C(2090-372-6064)

1. Seal minor holes and punctures with sealing compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade.

4, 5.

2. To repair minor rips or tears, roughen metal around damaged area to remove paint and increase
adhesion of patch.

Apply epoxy mixture in accordance with instructions in Kit.

Apply patch material in accordance with instructions in kit.

Apply tape over entire patch area.

arw

4-35



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL CLOSURE PLUG ASSEMBLY

TOOLS: Wrench
/

’ \ 21

Jd

v

2

REMOVAL:
1. Use wrench to remove bolts (1) and lock washers (2) holding closure plug assembly (3). Remove

closure plug assembly (3).
INSTALLATION:

1. Position closure plug assembly (3) against refrigerator.
2. Secure closure plug (3) with lock washers (2) and bolts (1).

4-36



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL CLOSURE PLUG GASKET
TOOLS: Staple Puller or Screwdriver, flat-blade
Knife, pocket
Gun, Staple

NOTE
PRELIMINARY PROCEDURE: Remove closure plug assembly [page 4-36).

22— 0

\s

REMOVAL.:
1. Use screwdriver or staple puller to remove staples (1).
2. Remove and discard damaged gasket.

INSTALLATION:
1. Begin installing new gasket (2) at the bottom corner of the closure plug assembly.
2. Gasket £22 must be installed as a continuous strip around plug and end at the bottom corner where it
began.’ “" excess after tacking end in place.

NOTE
FOLLOW-ON MAINTENANCE: Install closure plug assembly (page 4-36).

4-37



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REMOVE/INSTALL EXTERIOR TRIM
TOOLS: Screwdriver, cross-tip

&7 4T
7

-
-

N

]
1

7\

|
5
L
4
REMOVAL:
1. Remove associated screws (1 and 2, 4 and 5, 7 and 8, or 10 and 11) to remove trim pieces (3, 6, 9, or
12).
INSTALLATION:
1. Mount exterior trim pieces (3, 6, 9, or 12) with their mounting hardware(1 and 2,4 and 5, 7 and 8, or 10
and 11).

4-38



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

REPAIR 150 CUBIC FOOT BOX
TOOLS: Sealing Compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade (8030-965-2397)
Repair Kit, MIL-2-58047(CE) or MIL-R-1 9907C(2090-372-6064)

1. Seal minor holes and punctures with sealing compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade.

3. 4. 5.

2. To repair minor rips or tears, roughen metal around damaged area to remove paint and increase
adhesion of patch.

Apply epoxy mixture in accordance with instructions in Kit.

Apply patch material in accordance with instructions in kit.

Apply tape over entire patch area.

arw

4-39



ASSEMBLY/DISASSEMBLY SHELVING
TOOLS: Hammer

agrwNPE

POoD

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

P L
T S
|- . ——  —
L= =i 2
o7 - g
= =
="
(/ﬁ % Mﬁ T
re =7
o ( <-— \ %
i l |
4 ]

ASSEMBLY:
Mount caps (3) and leveling feet (4) to side posts (5).
Mount joining bars (1) at top and bottom of posts (5).
Mount shelf clips (2) at desired levels on posts (5).
Start with top shelf (6) and tap into hooks mounted on joining bar (1).
Repeat Step 4 with remaining shelves (6) working from top to bottom.

DISASSEMBLY:

Snap shelves upwards out of hooks on joining bars (1) and shelf clips (2) starting with bottom shelf(6)

and working upwards towards top shelf (6).

Remove shelf clips (2) from posts (5).

Remove joining bars (1) from posts (5).

Remove leveling feet (4) and caps (3) from side posts.

CHANGE 5 4 -40



4-11.

mTmOoOw>

Section VI. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT

PREPARATION FOR STORAGE.
Empty refrigerator completely.

Remove any auxiliary equipment in accordance with the manuals covering those items.

Install closure plug assembly.
Wash unit and dry thoroughly.
Secure door with padlock and chain. Securely attach keys to padlock.

PREPARATION FOR SHIPMENT.
Empty refrigerator completely.

Remove any auxiliary equipment in accordance with the manuals covering those items.

Install closure plug assembly.

Wash unit and dry thoroughly.

Check vapor proof globe for security.

Secure door with padlock and chain Securely attach keys to padlock.

CHANGE 5 (4-42 blank)/ 4-41

TM 5-4110-240-13&P



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

CHAPTER 5
DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS
Page
Direct SUpport MaintenNanCe PrOCEUUIES ...........uuiiiiii ettt e et e e e e e e et e e e e e e s e s st e e e e e eeeesanstat seatbaaeeeaeeeeannnrenneeeeend [5-11
TTOUDIESNOOUNG . ....cveeeeeee ettt ettt ettt et e et e e te et e eteeaeeateete e e e eteeteeeeeteeseeateseteensesseesaentesteeseetesseensesreaneeseeares [5-1

Section I. TROUBLESHOOTING

5-1. There is no direct support troubleshooting. All troubleshooting actions can be performed at the operator or
organizational level of maintenance.

Section Il. DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES
5-2. PROCEDURES.

REPAIR REFRIGERATOR
TOOLS: Polyurethane Foam Kit, MIL-P-39500

WARNING
Insulating foam is highly flammable, and burning insulation produces toxic fumes. Wear a respirator when
welding near insulating foam.
1. Repair sheet metal tears in excess of 6 inches in length by heliarc welding.

2. Sheet metal patches may be fabricated from 0.040 inch sheet metal to cover holes extending more
than 6 inches in any direction.

3. Fill cavity in wall (behind patch area) using polyurethane foam in accordance with instructions in kit.

5-1



REPAIR REFRIGERATOR - CONTINUED.

4. Rivet patch into place. Determine rivet size at assembly.

MS20601 RIVETS

GRIP LENGTH DASH NUMBER
up to 0.062 -AD4W1
0.063t0 0.1 25 -AD4W2
0.126 t0 0.187 -AD4W3
0.188 to 0.250 -AD4W4

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

5. If panel is irrepairably damaged, remove rivets in accordance with standard shop practices and
remove panel. Fabricate new panel, fill cavity with foam, and rivet new panel into place.

OVERHAUL REFRIGERATOR INDEX

PROCEDURE PAGE
Repair Refrigerator Door
Remove/Install Door Assembly [4-11]
Remove/Install Pushrod 4-12

Remove/Install Safety Latch Strike
Remove/Install Latch

Remove/Install Padlock and Chain
Remove/Install Two Point Latch
Remove/Install Offset Hinge
Remove/Install Door Gasket

Test Wires

Remove/Install Wires

Repair Wires

Remove/Install Switch Cover

Inspect Switch

Test Switch

Remove/Install Switch
Remove/Service/lnstall Pilot Light Cover
Inspect Pilot Light Cover
Inspect/Replace Pilot Light Bulb

Test Pilot Light Socket

Remove/Install Pilot Light Socket
Remove/Test/Install Vapor Proof Light and Globe
Remove/Test/Install Twist Lock Plug
Remove/Test/Install Power Receptacle
Remove/Install Triple Seal Cover
Remove/Install Cargo Rings
Remove/Install Dialthermometer
Remove/Install Lifting Loop Assembly
Repair Lifting Loop

Repair Closure Plug Assembly
Remove/Install Closure Plug Assembly
Remove/Install Closure Plug Gasket
Remove/Install Exterior Trim

Repair 150 Cubic Foot Box

5-2

N
(BN JENJ N
ool |1~ o] o] | foo

.ll>
=
O

INIINJIN|INIIN
1 1 1
I\)EI\) N
I N IND) (@)

N
N
N

B R
El\) N[N [N [N
IO NI [0 [O1

@i%
oo [oo
==

i
ol
nN|@S)

(98 Q| |1
(o8] (o2]|(®x]

E
=



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
APPENDIX A
REFERENCES
A-1. SCOPE.

This Appendix lists all forms, field manuals, technical manuals, and miscellaneous publications referenced in this manual.

A-2. FORMS.

Recommended Changes to0 DA PUDBIICALIONS ..........ooociiiiiiiie e e e e e e strene e e e e e DA Form 2028-2
Equipment Inspection and Maintenance WOrk ShEet...........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e DA Form 2404
(O T8 E= 11V D= 1ol [T Ton YA = o o T o P PPPPPPNS SF 368
A-3. TECHNICAL MANUALS.

Hand Portable Fire Extinguishers Approved for ArmMY USEIS .......cccuviiiiiiieeiiiiee e TB 5-4200-200-10
The Army Maintenance Management SYSIEM .....cccooie i DA PAM 738-750 '
Painting INStrUCtioNS fOr FIEIA USE........ooiiiiiiiiiii et anneee s TM 43-0139
Hand ReCEIPt MANUAL.........ccooii i TM 5-4110-240-13&P-HR
Operator, Organizational, and Direct Support Maintenance

and Repair Parts and Special TOOIS LISt .......coooioiiiiiiiiiciecee e TM 5-4110-240-1 3&P
Administrative Storage Of EQUIPMENT .........ii ittt e ettt e e s rbb e e etbeee e abaeeeeaas TM 740-90-1
Procedures for Destruction of Equipment to Prevent ENemy US€ ..........coovvvvviiiiiiiiiiiie TM 750-244-3

A-4. MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATIONS.
Fuels, LUDICANES, OIS, QN0 WAXES .......ciceeeeiiiiiee ettt e e et et et e e e et et e e e ettt s e s eaaesese s esesansesassesstaneeesannreees C91001L

Change 1 A-1/(A-2 Blank)



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

APPENDIX B
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART
Section |I. INTRODUCTION
B-1. General.

a. This section provides a general explanation of all maintenance and repair functions authorized at various
maintenance categories.

b. The Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) irfl_Secfion 1l designates overall authority and responsibility for the
performance of maintenance functions on the identified end item or component. The application of the maintenance
functions to the end item or component will be consistent with the capacities and capabilities of the designated
maintenance categories.

c. Section Il lists the tools and test equipment (both special tools and common tool sets) required for each
maintenance function as referenced fron_Section I1]

d. Section IV contains supplementary instructions and explanatory notes for a particular maintenance function.

B-2. ) Maintenance functions. Maintenance functions will be limited to and defined as follows (except for ammunition
MAC?):

a. Inspect. To determine the serviceability of an item by comparing its physical, mechanical, and/or electrical
characteristics with established standards through examination (e.g., by sight, sound, or feel).

b. Test. To verify serviceability by measuring the mechanical, pneumatic, hydraulic, or electrical characteristics of an
item and comparing those characteristics with prescribed standards.

c. Service. Operations required periodically to keep an item in proper operating condition, i.e., to clean (includes
decontaminate, when required), to preserve, to drain, to paint, or to replenish fuel, lubricants, chemical fluids, or gases.

d. Adjust. To maintain or regulate, within prescribed limits, by bringing into proper or exact position, or by setting the
operating characteristics to specified parameters.

e. Align. To adjust specified variable elements of an item to bring about optimum or desired performance.

f. Calibrate. To determine and cause corrections to be made or to be adjusted on instruments or test, measuring,
and diagnostic equipments used in precision measurement. Consists of comparisons of two instruments, one of which is a
certified standard of known accuracy, to detect and adjust any discrepancy in the accuracy of the instrument being
compared.

g. Removellnstall. To remove and install the same item when required to perform service or other maintenance
service or other maintenance functions. Install may be the act of emplacing, seating, or fixing into position a spare, repair
part, or module (component or assembly) in a manner to allow the proper functioning of an equipment or system.

h. Replace. To remove an unserviceable item and install a serviceable counterpart in its place. "Replace" is
authorized by the MAC and is shown as the 3rd position code of the SMR code.

lException is authorized for ammunition MAC to permit the redesignation/redefinition of maintenance
function headings to more adequately identify ammunition maintenance functions. The heading designations and
definitions will be included in the appropriate technical manual for each category of ammunition.

B-1



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

i. Repair. The application of maintenance services?, including fault location/troubleshooting® removal/installation,
and disassembly/assembly4 procedures, and maintenance actions”® to identify troubles and restore serviceability to an item
by correcting specific damage, fault, malfunction, or failure in a part, subassembly, module (component or assembly), end
item, or system.

j.  Overhaul. That maintenance effort (service/action) prescribed to restore an item to a completely
serviceable/operational condition as required by maintenance standards in appropriate technical publications (i.e., DMWR).
Overhaul is normally the highest degree of maintenance performed by the Army. Overhaul does not normally return an
item to like new condition.

k. Rebuild. Consists of those services/actions necessary for the restoration of unserviceable equipment to a like new
condition in accordance with original manufacturing standards. Rebuild is the highest degree of materiel maintenance
applied to Army equipment. The rebuild operation includes the act of returning to zero those age measurements
(hours/miles, etc.) considered in classifying army equipment/components.

B-3.  Explanation of Columns in the MAQ,_Secfion 1l

a. Column 1, Group Number. Column 1 lists functional group code numbers, the purpose of which is to identify
maintenance significant components, assemblies, subassemblies, and modules with the next higher assembly. End item
group numbers shall be "00".

b. Column 2, Component/Assembly. Column 2 contains the names of components, assemblies, subassemblies, and
modules for which maintenance is authorized.

c. Column 3, Maintenance Function. Column 3 lists the functions to be performed on the item listed in Column 2.
(For detailed explanation of these functions, see paragraph B-2).

d. Column 4, Maintenance Category. Column 4 specifies, by the listing of a work time figure in the appropriate
subcolumn(s), the category of maintenance authorized to perform the function listed in Column 3. This figure represents
the active time required to perform that maintenance function at the indicated category of maintenance. If the number or
complexity of the tasks within the listed a. maintenance function vary at different maintenance categories, appropriate
work time figures will be shown for each category. The work time figure represents the average time required to restore an
item (assembly, subassembly, component, module, end item, or system) to a serviceable condition under typical field
operating conditions. This time includes preparation time (including any necessary disassembly/assembly time),
troubleshooting/fault location time, and quality assurance/quality control time in addition to the time required to perform the
specific tasks identified for the maintenance functions authorized in the maintenance allocation chart. The symbol
designations for the various maintenance categories are as follows:

TP PPPPPPPIN Operator or Crew
O Organizational Maintenance
o ———————— Direct Support Maintenance
H o General Support Maintenance
PPN Specialized Repair Activity6
DD e Depot Maintenance

’Services - inspect, test, service, adjust, align, calibrate, and/or replace.

®Fault locate/troubleshoot - The process of investigating and detecting the cause of equipment malfunctioning; the
act of isolating a fault within a system or unit under test (UUT).

“Disassemble/Assemble - encompasses the step-by-step taking apart (or breakdown) of a spare/functional group
coded item to the level of its least componency identified as maintenance significant (i.e., assigned an SMR code) for the
category of maintenance under consideration.

>Actions - welding, grinding, riveting, straightening, facing, remachinery, and/or resurfacing.

®This maintenance category is not included il -Secfion 11] column 4 of the Maintenance Allocation Chart. To identify
functions to this category of maintenance, enter a work time figure in the "H"

B-2



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

e. Column 5, Tools and Equipment. Column 5 specifies, by code, those common tool sets (not individual tools)
and special tools, TMDE, and support equipment required to perform the designated function.

f. Column 6, Remarks. This column shall, when applicable, contain a letter code, in alphabetic order, which
shall be keyed to the remarks contained in Section IV.

B-4.  Explanation of Columns in Tool and Test Equipment Requirement:

a. Column 1, Reference Code. The tool and test equipment reference code correlates with a code used in the
MAC /| Section I} Column 5.

b. Column 2, Maintenance Category. The lowest category of maintenance authorized to use the tool or test
equipment.

c. Column 3, Nomenclature. Name or identification of the tool or test equipment.
d. Column 4, National Stock Number. The National stock number of the tool or test equipment.
e. Column 5, Tool Number. The manufacturer’'s part number.
B-5. Explanation of Columns in Remarks, Section IV.
a. Column 1, Reference Code. The code recorded in column

b. Column 2, Remarks. This column lists information pertinent to the maintenance function being performed as
indicated in the MAC | Section 1l

column of [Section 11, lcolumn 4, and use an associated reference code in the Remarks column (6). Key the code

to Section 1V, Remarks, and explain the SRA complete repair application there. The explanatory remark(s) shall reference
the specific Repair Parts and Special Tools List (RPSTL) TM which contains additional SRA criteria and the authorized
spare/repair parts.

B-3



Section Il. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

1) (2) (3) (4) ©) (6)
GROUP | COMPONENT | MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE | EVE TOOLS AND TEST
NUMBER ASSEMBLY FUNCTION C @) F H EQUIPMENT REMARKS
01 Refrigerator Inspect 0.2
Service 1.0
Repair 0.5
Overhaul 11.0
Refrigerator Door | Inspect 0.1
Assembly
Door Repair 0.5
Replace 1.0
Latch, Safety Lock | Inspect 0.1
Service 0.1
Repair 0.2
Replace 0.3
Padlock and Chain| Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Latch, Two Point Inspect 0.1
Service 0.1
Replace 0.3
Hinge, Offset Inspect 0.1
Service 0.1
Replace 0.3
Gasket, Door Inspect 0.2
Replace 0.3
02 Electrical Wiring,
Switch Light
Assembly
Wires and Cables| Test 1.0
Repair 15
Replace 25
Switch Cover Inspect 1.0
Replace 0.1
Switch Inspect 0.2
Test 0.7
Replace 0.5
Cover, Pilot Light | Inspect 0.1
Service 0.1
Replace 0.2
Pilot Light Socket Inspect 0.1
Test 0.7
Replace 0.5




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

SECTION Il. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART (Continued)

1) (2) (3) (4) ©) (6)
GROUP | COMPONENT | MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE | EVE TOOLS AND TEST
NUMBER ASSEMBLY FUNCTION C @) F H EQUIPMENT REMARKS
02 Bulb, Lamp Inspect 0.1
(Cont.) Replace 0.1
Vapor Proof Light | Inspect 0.1
and Globe Service 0.1
Test 0.7
Replace 0.1
Bulb (Lamp) Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Receptacle, Power| Inspect 0.1
Test 0.5
Replace 0.3
Plug, Twist Lock Inspect 0.2
Test 0.5
Replace 0.4
Cover, Triple Seal | Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
03 Interior Components
Cargo Ring, Tie-
down Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.3
04 Exterior Components
Dial Thermometer
Thermometer Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.3
Capillary and Bulb | Inspect 0.1
Cover Replace 0.1
Loop, Lifting Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.5
Closure Plug Ass-
embly Inspect 0.1
Repair 0.3
Replace 0.2
Gasket, Closure
Plug Inspect 0.1
Assembly Replace 0.2
Exterior Trim Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.2
Box, 150 Cubic
Foot Inspect 0.1
Repair 0.5
Floor Grate Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1

B-5 Change 5




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

SECTION Il. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART (Continued)

(1) (2) 3) 4 ®) (6)

GROUP | COMPONENT MAINTENANCE MAINTENANCE | EVE TOOLS AND TEST
NUMBER ASSEMBLY FUNCTION C 0] F H D EQUIPMENT REMARKS
05 Shelving Assembly| Inspect 0.2
Replace 0.6
Bar, Joining Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Clip, Shelf Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Cap, Post Inspect 10.1
Replace 0.1
Foot, Leveling Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Post, Side Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1
Shelf, Wire Inspect 0.1
Replace 0.1

CHANGE 5 B-6



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

APPENDIX C

REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST

ORGANIZATIONAL AND DIRECT SUPPORT MAINTENANCE
REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS LIST
(INCLUDING DEPOT MAINTENANCE REPAIR PARTS AND SPECIAL TOOLS)

Section I. INTRODUCTION

C-1. SCOPE.

This manual lists spares and repair parts;
special tools; special test, measurement, and diagnostic
equipment (TMDE), and other special support equipment
required for performance of organizational, direct
support, and general support maintenance of the
Refrigerator, Mechanical, Field, Portable Walk-In, Plug-
In, (150 Cubic Foot). It authorizes the requisitioning and
issue of spares and repair parts as indicated by the
source and maintenance codes.

C-2. GENERAL.

This Repair Parts and Special Tools List is
divided into the following sections:

a.[Section I[] Repair Parts List. A list of spares
and repair parts authorized for use in the performance of
maintenance. The list also includes parts which must be
removed for replacement of the authorized parts. Parts
lists are composed of functional groups in numeric
sequence, with the parts in each group listed in figure
and item number sequence. Bulk materials are listed in
NSN sequence.

b. Section Ill. Special Tools List. A list of
special tools, special TMDE, and other special support
equipment authorized for the performance of
maintenance. (Not Applicable.)

c[—Section1V. National Stock Number and Part
Number Index. A list, in National Item Identification
number (NIIN) sequence, of all National Stock Numbers
(NSN) appearing in the listings, followed by a list in
alphanumeric sequence of all part numbers appearing in
the listings. National stock numbers and part numbers
are cross-referenced to each illustration figure and item
number appearance. This index is followed by a cross-
reference list of reference designators to figure and item
numbers.

C-1

C-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS.

a. lllustration.  This column is divided as
follows: (1) Figure Number. Indicates the figure number
of the illustration on which the item is shown.

(2) Item Number. The number used to identify item
called out in the illustration.
and

b. Source, Maintenance,

Recoverability(SMR) Codes.

(1) Source Code. Source codes indicate the
manner of acquiring support items for maintenance,
repair, or overhaul of end items. Source codes are
entered in the first and second positions of the Uniform
SMR Code format as follows:

Code Definition

PA Iltem procured and stocked for anticipated or
known usage.

PB Iltem procured and stocked for insurance
purpose because essentially dictates that a
minimum quantity be available in the supply
system.

PC Not subject to automatic replenishment.

PE Support equipment procured and stocked for
initial issue or outfitting to specified maintenance
repair activities.

PF Support equipment which will not be stocked for
Initial issue but which will be centrally procured
on demand.

PG Iltem procured and stocked to provide for

sustained support for the life of the equipment. It
is applied to an item peculiar to the equipment
which, because of probable discontinuance or
shutdown of production facilities, would prove
uneconomical to reproduce at a later time.



KD- An item of a depot overhaul/repair kit and not
purchased separately. Depot kit defined as a kit
that provides items required at the time of
overhaul or repair.

An item of a maintenance kit and not purchased
separately. Maintenance kit defined as a kit that
provides an item that can be replaced at
organizational or intermediate levels of
maintenance.

Item included in both a depot overhaul/repair kit
and a maintenance Kkit.

ltem to be manufactured or
organizational level.

ltem to be manufactured or fabricated at the
direct

ltem to be manufactured or fabricated at the
general support maintenance level.

ltem to be manufactured or fabricated at the
depot maintenance level.

Item to be assembled at organizational level.
ltem to be assembled at direct support
maintenance level.

ltem to be assembled at general
maintenance level.

Item is to be assembled at depot maintenance
level.

Item is not procured or stocked because the
requirements for the item will result in the
replacement of the next higher assembly.

Item is not procured or stocked. If not available
through salvage, requisition.

Installation drawing, diagram, installation sheet,
field service drawing, that is identified by
manufacturer’s part number.

A support item that is not stocked. When
required, item will be procured through normal
support channels.

fabricated at

support

XD-

NOTE: Cannibalization or salvage may be used as a
source or supply for any items coded above except those
coded XA and aircraft support items restricted by AR
700-42.

(2) Maintenance Code. Maintenance codes are
assigned to indicate the levels of maintenance
authorized to USE and REPAIR-support items. The
maintenance codes are entered in the third and fourth
positions of the Uniform SMR Code format as follows:

(&) The maintenance code entered in the third
position will indicate the lowest maintenance level
authorized to remove, replace, and use the support item.
The maintenance code entered in the third position will
indicate one of the following levels of maintenance:

Code Application/Explanation

C- Crew or operator maintenance performed within
organizational maintenance.

O- Support item is removed, replaced, used at the
organizational level.

F- Support item is removed, replaced, used at the

direct support level.

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

H- Support item is removed, replaced, used at the
general support level.

D- Support items that are removed, replaced, used
at depot, mobile depot, or specialized repair
activity only.

(b) The maintenance code entered in the fourth
position indicated whether the item is to be repaired and
identifies the lowest maintenance level with the capability
to perform complete repair (i.e., all authorized
maintenance functions). This position will contain one of
the following maintenance codes:

Code Application/Explanation

O- The lowest maintenance level capable of
complete repair of the support item is the
organizational level.

F- The lowest maintenance level capable of
complete repair of the support item is the direct
support level.

H- The lowest maintenance level capable of
complete

D- The lowest maintenance level capable of
complete repair of the support item is the depot
level.

Z- Nonreparable. No repair is authorized.

B- No repair is authorized. The item may be

reconditioned by adjusting, lubricating, etc., at
the user level. No parts or special tools are
procured for the maintenance of the item.

(3) Recoverability Code. Recoverability codes
are assigned to support items to indicate the disposition
action on unserviceable items. The recoverability code is
entered in the fifth position of the Uniform SMR Code
format as follows:

Recoverability

Codes Definition

Z- Nonreparable item. When unserviceable,
condemn and dispose at the level indicated in
position 3.

O- Reparable item. When uneconomically
reparable, condemn and dispose @ at
organizational level.

F- Reparable item. When  uneconomically
reparable, condemn and dispose at
organizational level.

H- Reparable item. When uneconomically

reparable, condemn and dispose at the general
support level.

D- Reparable item. When beyond lower level repair
capability, return to depot. Condemnation and
disposal is not authorized below depot level.

L- Reparable item. Repair, condemnation, and
disposal not authorized below depot/specialized
repair activity level.

A- Item requires special handling or condemnation
procedures because of specific reasons (i.e.,
precious metal content, high dollar value, critical

material or hazardous material). Refer to
appropriate  manuals/directives  for  specific
instructions.



c. National Stock Number. Indicates the
National stock number assigned to the item and which
will be used for requisitioning.

d. Part Number. Indicates the primary number
used by the manufacturer (individual, company, firm,
corporation, or Government activity), which controls the
design and characteristics of the item by means of its
engineering drawings, specifications, standards, and
inspection requirements to identify an item or range of
items.

NOTE: When a stock numbered item is requisitioned,
the item received may have a different part number than
the part being replaced.

e. Federal Supply Codes for Manufacturers
(FSCM). The FSCM is a 5-digit numeric code listed in
SB 708-42 which is used to identify the manufacturer,
distributor, or Government agency, etc.

f. Description. Indicates the Federal item
name, and if required, a minimum description to identify
the item.

(1) Usable On Code. The Usable On Code
appears in the lower right corner of the Description
column heading. Usable On Codes are shown as a
three-position alphanumeric field, right justified, on the
first line applicable item description nomenclature.
Uncoded Items are applicable to all models.
Identification of the Usable On Codes used in the RPSTL
are:

Code Used On
DQH Model MDSI-150R
EL'K Model REF 150

g. Unit of Measure. Indicates the standard of
the basic quantity of the listed item as used in performing
he actual maintenance function. This measure is
expressed by a two-character alphabetical abbreviation
(e.g., ea, in, pr, etc). When the unit of measure differs
from the unit of issue, the lowest unit of issue that will
satisfy the required units of measure will be requisitioned

h. Quantity Incorporated in Unit. Indicates the
guantity of the item used in the breakout shown on the
illustration figure, which is prepared for a functional
group, subfunctional group, or an assembly. A "V"
appearing in this column in lieu of a quantity indicates
that no specific quantity is applicable (e.g., shims,
spacers, etc.).

TM 5-4110-240-13&P
C4. HOW TO LOCATE REPAIR PARTS.

a. When National Stock Number or Part
Number is Unknown:

(1) First. Using the table of contents, determine
the functional group within which the item belongs. This
is necessary since illustrations are prepared for
functional groups and listings are divided into the same
groups.

(2) Second. Find the illustration covering the
functional group to which the item belongs.

(3) Third. Identify the item on the illustration
and note the illustration figure and item number of the
item.

(4) Fourth. Using the Repair Parts Listing, find
the figure and item number noted on the illustration.

b. When National Stock Number or Part
Number is Known.’

(1) First. Using the Index of National Stock
Numbers and Part Numbers, find the pertinent National
stock number or part number. This index is in NIIN
sequence followed by a list of part numbers in
alphanumeric sequence, cross-referenced to the
illustration figure number and item number

(2) Second. After finding the figure and item
number, locate the figure and item number in the repair
parts list.

C-5. ABBREVIATIONS.

All abbreviations used in this manual are in
accordance with MIL-STD-1 2D.

C-3 Change 3



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Figure C-1. Refrigerator Door Assembly

C-4 Change 3



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Section Il. REPAIR PARTS LIST

1)

)

@)

4)

)

(6)

(@)

8)

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION
@ | (b NATIONAL oTY
FIG | ITEM| SMR STOCK PART INC
NO.| NO.| CODE NUMBER FSCM NUMBER USABLE ON CODE | U/M| IN
UNIT
GROUP 01 REFRIGERATOR 0OOR ASSEMBLY
C-1 1 [XBOOH 53253(267005A DOOR ASSEMBLY ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeececeeeiiinn EA| 1
C-1 2 |[PAOOZ 4130-01-173-3141| 53853(150D DOOR. ...t EA| 1
C-1 3 |PAOZZ| 5305-00984-6212 | 96906(MI35206-265 |SCREW, MACHINE ..........ccovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, EA| 4
C-1 4 |PAOZZ|5315-01-177-5977| 327610488 SAFETY REEASE ROD........ccovvviiiiieiieieinn, EA| |
C-1 5 |PAOZZ| 5305-01-175-6916 (87308 (1420125T23 |SCREW, MACHINE .........ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinn, EA| 5
C-1 6 |PAOZZ| 5305-01-175-7542| 87308|142010P SCREW, MACHINE .......ccoooviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeiien, EA|32
C-1 7 |PAOZZ| 5340-00-617-7630| 32761(Z-28111 LATCH SET...coiiiiiii e EA| |
C-1 8 |[XD0Ozz 53853(4882A KEY i EA| |
C.1 9 |XO0ZZ| 5340-01-004-5180| 53853|4882 PADLOCK ..ot EA| 1
C-1 10 [PAOZZ| 4010-01-216-2566 | 53853(4885 CHAIN, PADLOCK ......cutiiiiiiieeiiiiiieeeeeeeiiiinn EA| |
C-1 11 [PAOZZ|5340-01-175-9151| 32761(188 TWO-POINT LATCH ..., EA| 2
C-1 12 [PAOZZ| 5340-01-081-8269 | 32761 (1245 HINGE, TEE ...t EA| 2
C-1 13 [PAOZZ| 5330-01-216-2645| 53853(5807 GASKET, DOOR......covtiiiiiiieiiiii e, FT|17
C-5 Chdnge 3




it BN

N \ "\ L -
. Ne——
I MODEL
" 3 g \\\ . MDSH150R
/'//YQ

/.
7

y
/7

Figure C-2. Electrical Wiring, Switch Light Assembly

C-6 CHANGE 3

NI

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

= 11A




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

1) ) €©) 4) (5) (6) (M|®)

ILLUSTRATIQN DESCRIPTION
@ 0 NATIONAL QTY
FIG| ITEM SMR STOCK PART INC
NO.| NO.| CODE NUMBER FSCM NUMBER USABLE ON CODE | U/M| IN
UNIT

GROUPO02 ELECTRICAL WIRING,
SWITCH UGHT ASSEMBLY

c-2 | 1 |M000z 538536440 WIRE, ELECTRICAL ....ooovvoevseereeeeseseeen. FT| 4
C-2 | 2 |PA0ZZ|5305-01-216-2662| 87308|6325 SCREW MACHINE ......co.ovvoevreseercrerene. EA|12
C-2 | 3 |PA0ZZ|5975-014-041-362] 15235|DS128 COVER, TOGGLE SWITCH ......cceovvenennn. EA| 1
C-2 | 4 |PA0ZZ|5305-01-216-2663| 87308|632125 SCREW, MACHINE .....co.ovvvvierreeerenene. EA| 4
C-2 | 5 |PA0ZZ|5930-00-051 4448 | 81348|WS896/203A | SWITCH, TOOGLE .......cooovvvveeveeeereeeeeeen. EA| 1
C-2 | 6 |PA0ZZ |5975-00-280-8492| 7454593091 COVER, PILOT UGHT ...ovvovviveeeeeene. EA| 1
C-2 | 7 |PA0ZZ|5935-01-216-2564| 53853|267026A SOCKET ASSEMBLY, PILOT LIGHT .......... EA| 1
C-2 | 8 |XD0ZZ|6240-01-173-2985| 53853|TK6W125V  |LAMP, INCANDESCENT .....c..coovvvrvrrreeennn. EA| 1
C-2 | 9 |PA0ZZ |6250-01-067-9906 | 74545|427 LAMPHOLDER .......coiveiieeesessesesrseenenes EA| 1
C-2 | 10 |PA0ZZ |5305-00-015-0964| 96906|MS35493-262| SCREW, WOOD .........ocvvererrerrrrenenn. DQH EA| 2
C-2 | I0A |PA0ZZ | 5305-01-175-3644| 96906|MS51862-38C| SCREW, TAPPING .......coccvvovvercerrrrnens ELK EA| 7
C-2 | 11 |PA0ZZ |6210-01-216-2625| 53853|267028A FIXTURE, LIGHTING ASSEMBLY.......DQH EA| 1
C-2 |11A |PAOZZ 9J303 (52062 FIXTURE, LIGHTING ASSEMBLY........ELK EA| 1
C-2 | 12 |PAOZZ | 6240-00-044-5029| 58854|92A23/49/120VLIGHTBULB .........ccvveiveeeeeseeseseeseenssnienae EA| 1
Cc-2 | 13 |[xcozz 32761(1803 FIXTURE, VAPOR PROOF ................. DHQ EA| 1
C-2 |13A [XDOZZ 9J303|52064 FIXTURE, VAPOR PROOF .................. ELK EA| 1
C-2 | 14 |PA0ZZ |5935-00-940-0436| 74545|7600G CONNECTOR, RECEPTICLE ........cc........... EA| 1
C-2 | 15 |PA0ZZ |5935-00-114-8845| 74545|7314-C PLUG, FEMALE, ELECTRICAL ................... EA| 1
C-2 | 16 |PA0ZZ |5340-01-109 9482 | 74545|6031 PLUG, PROTECTIVE........ocoovvsereeeesrneen. EA| 1

Change 4 C-7




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Figure C3. Interior Components

C-8



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

1) ) ®) (4) (%) (6) (M)

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION
@ | (b NATIONAL oTY
FIG| ITEM SMR STOCK PART INC
NO.| NO.| CODE NUMBER FSCM NUMBER USABLE ON CODE | UIM| IN
UNIT

GROUPO03 INTERIOR COMPONENTS

C-3 1 [XB0ZzZ 53853(267003 RING SECTION CARGO .....oovooveeeeereern, EA| 1
C-3 2 |PA0ZZ | 5305-01-175-6921| 87308|1420250P SCREW, MACHINE ...oovoveeeeeeeeeeeeee e EA|24
C-3 3 |PA0ZZ | 5340-01-221-5874| 53811|267019 RINGO, CARGO ..o, EA| 8

C-9 Chdange 3




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

- 1 MoDEL
A 150

1 MODEL
MDSI-150R

Figure C-4. Exterior Components (Sheet 1 of 2)

C-10 Change 3



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

o |
/AODEL
REF 150

Figure C-4. Exterior Components (Sheet 2 of 2)

C-11 Change 3



SECTION I

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

(1) (2) 3) (4) (5) (6) (1) {(®)
ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION
@ | (b) NATIONAL QTY
FIG| ITEM SMR STOCK PART INC
NO.| NO.| CODE NUMBER FSCM NUMBER USABLE ON CODE | UM| IN
UNIT
GROUP 04 EXTERIOR COMPONENTES
C-4 1 |XB0zz 53853|267002 DIAL THERMOMETER ASSY....ccccoeeviiiee EA|l 1
C-4 2 |PAOZZ| 5305-00-053-1114 | 96906|MS24621-11 [SCREW, TAPPING .......ccocvveiiiiiiieeiiiiineee, EA| 5
C-4 3 |PAOZZ| 6685-01-173-3198 | 538534304 THERMOMETER, DIAL .....cvvvvviiieiiiiiiiiee, EA| 1
C-4 4 |PAOZZ|5305-01-175-8763| 87308|1024125TSN [THUMIBSCREW, NYLON.................... DQH EA| 2
C-4 5 |PAOZZ| 4130-01-173-2925 | 53853|05250 COVER, ACCESS......cccccvvveeeeeiiiiie DOH EA[l 1
C-4 | BA |PAOZZ 9J303 (52052 COVER, ACCESS.........ceeeiee e, ELK EA| 1
C-4 6 |PAOZZ|5306-01-176-5351| 87308|121315H SOLR, MACHINE,HEX HEAD..........ccceeen... EA|16
C-4 7 |PAOZZ|5310-01-176-5047 | 87308|12MLW LOCK WASHER........ccooviiieeiiiiiee e, EA|16
C-4 8 |XBOzz 53853|LPA-1 LOOP ASSY,LIFTING .......ccooiiiiiiireeeee e EA| 4
C-4 9 |PAOZZ| 5305-00947-4363 | 96906|MS90728-200BOLT, MACMNE, HEX HEAD.........c....c....... EA| 4
C-4 | 10 |PAOZZ|5310-01-175-1025| 87308|3410TLA NUT, SELF-IOCKIHG...........ccccviiiieeiee e EA| 4
C-4 | 11 |PAOZZ|5310-00-809-8563| 96906|MS27183-24 |WASHER, FLAT ....cccceiviiiiieiiiiee e EA| 8
C-4 | 12 |XB0Zz 53853 |HP-1 PLATE, HINGE......cccovi e EA| 4
C-4 | 13 |PAOZZ|4130-01-173-535 | 5153 |LP-1 LOOP, UFTING,STEEL ......cccccvvveeviiireeenee EA| 4
C-4 | 14 |PAOZZ|5305-00-724-7224| 96906|(MS90728-166 | BOLT, MACHINE, HEX HEAD .........cccceuneeee EA| 4
C-4 | 15 |PAOZZ|5310-00-951-7209| 96906|MS2783-22 |WASHER, FLAT .....ccceiiiiiieeeiie e EA| 4
C-4 | 16 |XB0zZ 53853(267004A CLOSURE PLUG ASSY....cooiiiiiieeeniiieeeens EA|l 1
C-4 | 17 |PA0ZZ |4130-01-173-3134| 53853|267004 CLOSURE PLUG .....ccceie i EA| 1
C-4 | 18 |XBOZZ|5315-01-185-3670| 16245|PW-50-1/2 STAPLE. ...t EA|40
C-4 | 19 |MOOOZ 74951 |NX502B-1 SEAL GASKET, RUBBER.........c.ccccovcvvieeans FT|12
SPECAL MFG
FROM BULK MATERIAL 5330-00-083-9920
C-4 | 20 |PA0ZZ [5305-01-089-5988| 96906|MS24628-52 [SCREW, TAPPING .......ccvvviiiiiiieeiiiiieee e EA|93
C-4 | 21 |PA0ZZ |5305-01-175-3844| 96906|(MS51862-38C| SCREW TAPPING ......ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeene EA| (95)
SEE FIG C-2, ITEM 10A
C-4 | 22 |XB0zz 53853|3204B TRIM,BREAKER STRIP.......ccovviiiiiiiiiiiineen, EA| 2
C-4 | 23 |XB0zz 53853(3204A TRIM,BREAKER STRIP.......ccocciieiiiiieeee, EA| 2
C-4 | 24 |XBOZZ 53053|3815 TRIM,DOOR JAMB ......cctiiiiiieiiiiiiiiieeee e EA| 2
C-4 | 25 |XO0zZ 53853(3816 HEADER, DOOR STRIP.......ccccveiiiiiieeee, EA|l 1
C-4 | 26 |PAOZZ|5305-00-015-0964| 96906(MS35493-262 SCREW, WOOD ......cccvveeeeviiiiiiiienennnnn. DQH EA|51
C-4 | 27 |PAOZZ[5310-0763-8921 | 96906|MS51967-23 [NUT PLAIN,HEXAGON.........ccccvverviiinieennnnnn EA| 4
C-4 | 28 |PAOZZ|5310-01-176-5046| 87308|34MLW WASHER, LOCK .....coviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee e EA| 4
C-4 | 29 |XBFFF|[4110-01-143-0056| 53853|- 267000 REFRIGERATOR, 150 CUBIC FT., END ITEM | EA|(1)
C-4 | 30 |XB0zz 9J303|54010 FLOOR GRATE, 321 X 75....ccccvvvverrannn. ELK EA|l 2
Change 3 C-12




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

2 - 6

FIGURE C-5. SHELVING ASSEMBLY

Change 5 (C12.1 blank)/C-12.2



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

1) 2 ©) (4) (5) (6) (7)((8)

ILLUSTRATION DESCRIPTION
@] M NATIONAL QTY
FIG| ITEM SMR STOCK PART INC
NO.| NO.| CODE NUMBER FSCM NUMBER USABLE ON CODE | UM| IN
UNIT

GROUP 05 SHELVING ASSEMBLY

C-5 1 |XBOzZ OSHU2K-686 SHELF ASSEMBLY ......oovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnee ELK EA| 1
C-5 2 [ XBOzZZ OSHU2KJBS8 BAR, JOINING .....ccccceveiiiiiiiiiiines ELK EA| 4
C-5 3 |XBOZZ OSHUZ2KPCC CLIP, SHELF ......ccoiiieeeeen ELK EA| 8
C-5 4 (XBOZZ OSHU2KP60C-L POST, SIDE AND CAP ........cccovvviiinennn. ELK EA| 4
C-5 5 |XBOZZ OSHUZKFP FOOT, LEVELING........cccccoiiiiiiiiieeeen. ELK EA| 4
C-5 6 (XBOZZ OSHU2K148R SHELF, WIRE ..., ELK EA| 4

Chpnge 5 (C-12.4 blank)/ C-12.3




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Section IV. NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER INDEX

STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM STOCK NUMBER FIG. ITEM
5305-00-015-0964 2 10 4130-01-173-3141 1 2
5305-00-015-0904 4 26 4130-01-173-6935 4 13
6240-00-044-5029 2 12 6240.01-173-2985 2 8
5930-00-051-4448 2 5 6685-01-173-3198 4 3
5305-00-053-1114 4 2 5305-01-175-3644 2 11A
5975-00-280-8492 2 6 5305-01-175-3644 4 21
5340-00-617-7630 1 7 5305-01-175-6916 1 5
5305-00-724-7224 4 14 5305-01-1756921 3 2
5310-00-763-8921 4 27
5305-01-175-7542 1 6
6240-00-764-2492 2 12 530501-1758763 4 4
5310-00-809-8536 4 11 5306-01-175-5351 4 6
5935-00-940-0436 2 14 5310-01-175-1025 4 10
5305-00-947-4363 4 9 5340-01-175-9151 1 11
5310-00-951-7209 4 15 5310-01-176-6046 4 28
5305-00-984-6212 1 3 5310-01-176-5047 4 7
5340-01-004-5180 1 9 5315-01-177-5977 1 4
5975-01-041-3621 2 3 5315-01-185-3670 4 18
6250-01-067-9906 2 9 4010-01-216-2566 1 10
5340-01-081-8269 1 12 5305-01-216-2662 2 2
5305-01-089-5988 4 20 530501-2162663 2 4
5935-00-114-8845 2 15
5330-01-216-2645 1 13
5340-01-109-9482 2 16 5935-01-216-2564 2 7
4110-01-143-0056 4 29 6210-01-216-2625 2 11
4130-01-173-2925 4 5 5340-01221-5874 3 3
4130-01-173-3134 4 17

Change 4 C-13



FSCM PART NUMBER

15235
53853
OSHU2
OSHU2
OSHU2
OSHU2
OSHU2
OSHU2
53853
53853
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
96906
74951
16245
53853
94545
81348
32761
32761
53853
87308
87308
87308
32761
87308
87308
87308
53853

DS128

HP-1

K-686

KFP

KJB18

KPCC
KP60C-L
K1848R

LP-1

LPA-1
MS24621-11
MS24628-52
MS27183-22
MS27183-24
MS35206-265
MS35493-262
MS35493-262
MS51862-38C
MS51862-38C
MS51967-23
MS90728-166
MS90728-200
NX502B-I
PW--50-1/2
TK6WI25V
7314C
WS896/2-03A
Z-28111
0488

05250
1024125TSN
12MLW
121315H
1245
142010P
1420125723
1420250P
150D

FIGURE

NO.

—_— W bbb __DNDDNODNNPAERAE_MDdDDdDNANRERED™ADdDdMPMADdMNPPOOOOOOOOBRMDN

ITEM
NO.

[EEN

NOWOOYSPRAWNOORFRDNW

NNOONONDMOORANO

FSCM PART NUMBER

32761
32761
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
53853
87308
87308
87308
53853
74545
53853
53853
53853
53853
9J303
9J303
9J303
9J303
53853
74545
87308
87308
53853
58854
74545
74545

1803
188
267000
267002
267003
267004
267004A
267005A
267019
267026A
267028A
3204A
3204B
34MLW
341QTLA
3815
3816
427
4304
4882
4882A
4885
52052
52062
52064
54010
5807
6031
632125
6325
6440
92A23/49-120V
7600G
93091

TM 5-4110-240-13&P
SECTION IV: NATIONAL STOCK NUMBER AND PART NUMBER INDEX(CONTINUED)

FIGURE
NO.

NNNMNNMNNNNNEREPANNNRARRPRPERPANDMEAERADMMDRABANDNNORPRMARAORRAEDN

ITEM
NO.

13
11
29
1
1
17
16
1
3
7
11
23
22
26
10
24
25
9
3
9
8
10
5A
11A
13A
30
13
16
4
2
1
12
14
6

*US GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1995 -388-421/42105

C-14 Change5

PIN: 054519-005



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

APPENDIX D
COMPONENTS OF END ITEM AND BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LIST

Section I. INTRODUCTION
D-1. SCOPE

This appendix lists components of end item and basic issue items for the refrigerator to help you inventory items required
for safe and efficient operation.

D-2. GENERAL
The Components of End Item and Basic Issue Items Lists are divided into the following sections:

al_Section II. Components of End Item. This listing is for informational purposes only, and is not authority to
requisition replacements. These items are part of the end item, but are removed and separately packaged for
transportation or shipment. As part of the end item, these items must be with the end item whenever it is issued or
transferred between property accounts. lllustrations are furnished to assist you in identifying the items.

b.[Secfion 1l Basic Issue Iltems. These are the minimum essential items required to place the refrigerator in
operation, to operate it, and to perform emergency repairs. Although shipped separately packaged, BIl must be with the
refrigerator during operation and whenever it is transferred between property accounts. The illustrations will assist you
with hard-to-identify items. This manual is your authority to request/requisition replacement Bll, based on TOE/MTOE
authorization of the end item.

D-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS
The following provides an explanation of the columns found in the tabular listings:

a. Column (1) - Hlustration Number (lllus Number). This column indicates the number of the illustration in which
the item is shown.

b. Column (2) - National Stock Number. Indicates the National stock number assigned to the item and will be
used for requisitioning purposes.

c. Column (3) - Description. Indicates the Federal item name and, if required, a minimum description to identify
and locate the item. The last line for each item indicates the FSCM (in parentheses) followed by the part number.

d. Column (4) - Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing the actual
operational/maintenance function. This measure is expressed by a two-character alphabetical abbreviation (e.g., ea, in,

pr).

e. Column (5) - Quantity required (Qty rgr). Indicates the quantity of the item authorized to be used with/on the
equipment.

D-1



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section [I. COMPONENTS OF END ITEM

1) 2 (3) 4) (5)
ILLUS NATO STOCK DESCRIPTION Usable QTY
NUMBER NUMBER (FSCM) and Part Number On Code u/M Rqr

NONE

D-2




TM 5-4110-240-13&P
Section Ill. BASIC ISSUE ITEMS

) 2 3) (4) ()
ILLUS NATO STOCK DESCRIPTION QTY
NUMBER NUMBER UM | AUTH

Department of the Army Technical Manual; Operator’s,
Organizational, and Direct Support Maintance Manual
TM 5-4110-240-13&P EA 1

D-3/(D-4 blank)




APPENDIX E
ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

E-1. SCOPE
This appendix lists additional items you are authorized for the support of the refrigerator.

E-2. GENERAL

Section I. INTRODUCTION

This list identifies items that do not have to accompany the refrigerator and that do not have to be turned in with it. These
items are all authorized to you by CTA, MTOE, TDA, or JTA.

E-3. EXPLANATION OF LISTING

National stock numbers, descriptions, and quantities are provided to help you identify and request the additional items you
require to support this equipment. The items are listed in alphabetical sequence by item name under the type document
(i.e., CTA, MTOE, TDA, or JTA) which authorizes the item(s) to you.

Section Il. ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

1) (2 (3) 4 (5)
ILLUS NATO STOCK DESCRIPTION Usable QTY
NUMBER NUMBER (FSCM) and Part Number On Code U/M Ragr

E-1/(E-2 blank)



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

APPENDIX F
EXPENDABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

Section I. INTRODUCTION

F-1. SCOPE

This appendix lists expendable supplies and materials you will need to operate and maintain the refrigerator. These items
are authorized to you by CTA 50-970, Expendable Items (Except Medical, Class V, Repair Parts, and Heraldic Items).

F-2. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS

a. Column (1) - ltem number. This number is assigned to the entry in the listing and is referenced in the
narrative instructions to identify the material (e.g., "Use cleaning compound, item 5, Bpp._ET).

b. Column (2) - Level. This column identifies the lowest level of maintenance that requires the listed item.

C - Operator/Crew

O - Organizational Maintenance
F - Direct Support Maintenance

H - General Support Maintenance

c. Column (3) - National Stock Number. This is the National stock number assigned to the item; use it to request
or requisition the item.

d. Column (4) Description. Indicate the Federal item name and, if required, a description to identify the item.
The last line for each item indicates the Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer (FSCM) in parentheses followed by the part
number.

e. Column (5) Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing the actual maintenance
function. This measure is expressed by a two-character alphabetical abbreviation (e.g., ea, in, pr). If the unit of measure
differs from the unit of issue, requisition the lowest unit of issue that will satisfy your requirements.

F-1



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

@)

)

®3)

(4)

®)

NATIONAL
ITEM STOCK
NUMBER LEVEL NUMBER DESCRIPTION uU/M

1 C Lubricating Oil, SE or SC/CC, SAE 30, GL
10W, 20 and 5W-30, MIL-L-2140

2 (0] 3040-00-664-0439 | Adhesive, General Purpose, 1 pint EA
container

3 0] 8030-00-965-2397 | Sealing Compound, TT-S-230, Gum Grade EA

4 (0] 2090-00-372-6064 | Repair Kit, MIL-2-58047(CE) or MIL-R- EA
19907C

5 F Polyurethane Foam Kit, Rigid, MIL-P-39500 EA

F-2




TM 5-4110-240-13&P

APPENDIX G
ILLUSTRATED LIST OF MANUFACTURED ITEMS

G-1.

Section |. INTRODUCTION

This appendix includes complete instructions for making items authorized to be manufactured or fabricated at
organizational maintenance.

part number index in alphanumeric order is provided for cross-referencing the part number of the item to be
manufactured to the figure which covers fabrication criteria.

All bulk materials needed for manufacture of an item are listed by part number or specification number in a tabular
list on the illustration.

Section II. MANUFACTURED ITEMS ILLUSTRATIONS

PART NUMBER | FIGURE

267052 | G-1

RUBBER INSULATING COVER

WHITE
: | | GREEN

2 L

% R BLACK

Manufacture From:
6440 (63853)14/3 SJ Cord
600 Volts
Figure G-1. Part Number 267052

G-1/(G-2 blank)



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

GLOSSARY

Section I. ABBREVIATIONS

A e e e — e e e e e e e —— e e e e e e a i ——raaeaaannrraarees Alternating current
72 P Hertz
SAE Society of Automotive Engineers

Section Il DEFINITION OF UNUSUAL TERMS

NONE

GLOSSARY-1 /(GLOSSARY-2 Blank)



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

INDEX
Paragraph,
Subject Figure, Table, Paragraph,
Number Subject Figure, Table,
B Number
Bulb (Lamp) | - Cont.
INSPECT....evviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 4-26 Inspect Closure Plug Assembly ................. 3-13
Replace ........ccoovevviiiiiiiii, 4-26 Inspect Closure Plug Assembly Gasket.....2-13,
C 3-13
Capillary and Bulb Cover Inspect Diathermometer............ccccceeeunnee 2-11,
INSPECT.....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies 2-12 3-11
3-12 Inspect Door Gasket .........cccoccvveveiiinerennnn. 3-8
Install ..o 4-32 Inspect Exterior Trim.......cccccoecveeeiniieeennnn 2-14,
REMOVE ... 4-32 3-13
Closure Plug Assembly Inspect Lifting LOOP .....coovvvveviiiiieiiiiieeeee 2-12
INSPECE....ovviiiieeeiiiiieee e 3-13 Inspect Offset Hinge ...........c....... 3-7
Repair......ccccovcveeeiiiie e 4-35 Inspect Padlock and Chain............ 2-6,
Install .......coovvveeeeiiee e 4-36 3-6
REMOVE .....ovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiaas 4-36 Inspect Pilot Light Cover..........cccccceeeennnnes 3-9,
Closure Plug Assembly Gasket 4-25
INSPECT... ettt 2-13, Inspect Power Receptacle ..........cccccoeeenneee 2-9,
3-13 3-10
INStall .......oovvvniiiiiiiiiiianns 4-37 Inspect Refrigerator ............ccccveeeeeeiiinnnee. 2-4
REMOVE ......evviiiiiiiiiies 4-37 3-5
D Inspect Refrigerator Door Assembly.......... 3-5
Diathermometer Inspect Safety Lock Latch...........cccc.oeene 2-5,
INSPECT....uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee 2-11 3-6
3-11 InSpect SWItCh .......ccceeiviiiii e, 4-22
Install .......ooeeeeeiiii 4-32 Inspect Switch Cover ..........cccccceeeeiiinnnee. 2-8
REMOVE .....oviviiiiiiie e 4-32 3-8
Door Install Capillary and Bulb Cover................. 4-32
Install ....coveeiiiiie e, 4-11 INStall DOOF .....cccevieiieieeee e 4-44
Repair....cccccvveeeeeieeeeee e 4-40 Install Closure Plug Assembly.................... 4-36
REMOVE ....ooiiviiiieiiiiee e, 4-11 Install Door Gasket ..........cocccvvvevereeeininneee 4-18
Door Gasket Install Closure Plug Assembly Gasket....... 4-37
INSPECL.....eeeeiiiiiieeciiee e, 3-8 Install Diathermometer...........cccccevvvveeennee 4-32
Install .......ooevvveeeeii e 4-18 Install EXterior Trim ........ccoovcviieeeeeeniiie 4-38
REMOVE ...ovvvieeeeeiieeieeee e, 4-18 Install Lifting LOOP «..vvvvvveeeiiviiiiieeee e 4-33
E Install Offset HING.....coocoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiie 4-17
Exterior Trim Install Padlock and Chain...............ccccee...... 4-15
INSPECL.....eeiveeeeeceeeteeece et 2-14. Install Pilot Light Cover ..., 4-25
3-13 Install Pilot Light Socket...........cccccvveeennns 4-27
INStall ..o 4-38 Install Power Receptacle............................ 4-30
REMOVE .. 4-38 Install SWiItch ..., 4-24
F Install Switch Cover..........ccccvvvvieviiiiiiiininnn, 4-22
FIOOT GIate .....vovvevecvereeieeeseieeeese e, 2-2 Install Tiedown Cargo Ring........................ 4-31
Install Triple Seal Cover.........ccccccevvveeennen 4-31
Install Twist Lock Plug...........cccccvvvvviinninnnns 4-29
Inspect Bulb (LamP) ........cc.eveereerecreinnn. 4-26 Install Vapor Proof Light and Globe............ 4-28
|nspect Capillary and Bulb Cover.............. 2-12, Install Wires and Cables .........ccoooeevvvnnnee. 4-20
3-12
L
Lifting Loop
INSPECT.....iiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 2-12

Change 2 INDEX-1



TM 5-4110-240-13&P

INDEX
Paragraph, Paragraph,
Subject Figure, Table, Subject Figure, Table,
Number Number
L- Cont R - Cont
Lifting Loop - Cont. Repair Refrigerator...........ooocvvieeeieiiinnnnee 5-1
InStall .......oveeeiiiii 4-33 Repair Safety Lock Latch..........ccccceeeeens 4-12
REMOVE ....oeviviiiiiiieee 4-33 Remove Capillary and Bulb Cover............. 4-32
Repair.....ccocoeeeiiiie e 4-34 Remove Closure Plug Assembly................ 4-35
0 Remove Closure Plug Assembly Gasket...4-37
Offset Hinge Remove DOOF ........ccocoeie 4-11
INSPECE.....eviiiieeeiiiiieee e 3-7 Remove Door Gasket .........ccocveveiniiverennne. 4-18
Install ....coveviiiiiii e, 4-17 Remove Exterior Trim ........ccccccevevriiverennne 4-38
REMOVE ....ooviviiiiiiiee e 4-17 Remove Offset HINge........cccovvivieiiiiinene 4-17
SEIVICE....ciiiiii et 3-7 Remove Padlock and Chain ...................... 4-15
P Remove Lifting LOOP .......evvveviiiiieiiieeeeee 4-33
Padlock and Chain Remove Pilot Light Cover ..........cccccceeennee 4-25
[0S o 1T o 2-6, Remove Pilot Light Socket..........ccccceonne. 4-27
3-6 Remove Power Receptacle........................ 4-30
Install .......ooevvveeeeiieeee e 4-15 Remove SWItCh ........ccevvveiiiiiiinee e 4-24
REMOVE .....evvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiians 4-15 Remove Tiedown Cargo Ring.........ccccceu.... 4-31
Pilot Light Cover Remove Triple Seal Cover.........ccccovueeeene 4-31
INSPECL.....uviiiiiiiie e 3-9, Remove Twist Lock Plug ..........cccccvvvennnnnes 4-29
4-25 Remove Vapor Proof Light and Globe........ 4-28
INStall.....coooiiiiiiii e 4-25 Remove Wires and Cables ........................ 4-20
REMOVE ....ovvvveeeeiiciiee e 4-25 Repair Safety Lock Latch..........ccccceeeennnns 4-12
SEIVICE.....cii it 4-25 Repair Wires and Cables..................o..... 4-21
Pilot Light Socket Repair 1 50 Cubic FOOt BOX..........ccceervenne -39
InStall .......oveeeeieeii 4-27
REMOVE ......evviiiiiiiiiiie 4-27 S
TSt i 4-26 Safety Lock Latch
Power Receptacle [0S o 1T o 2-5,
INSPECT.....ci i 2-9, 3-6
3-10 INStall......cooevveeeeiiieeeeee e, 4-14
Install .......ooeeeieeeii e 4-30 REMOVE.......uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiieieeiee 4-14
REMOVE .....oeviiiiiii e 4-30 Repair.......cooviiiiiiiiiee e 4-12
=2 4-30 SEIVICE .ot 3-6
R Service Pilot Light Cover.........ccccoccvveennen 4-25
Refrigerator Service Refrigerator ............coccoocoiiiniiinns 3-5
INSPECL.....veeiiviieieecieee e 2-4, Service Safety Lock Latch..............cceeee. 3-6
3-5 Service Two Point Latch ... 3-7
Repair.....ccococeeeee e 5-1 Service Vapor Proof Light and Globe......... 3-9
SEIVICE....ceiiiiiee e 3-5 Switch
Refrigerator Door Assembly, Inspect ........ 3-5 INSPECL.....cooviiiiiiiiii i, 4-22
Remove Diathermometer .........c.ccccceeevnneee 4-32 INStall.......coeeeveeiiiiee e, 4-24
Remove Lifting LOOP ......coveevviiveeiiiieee 4-34 Remove........cccccviviiiiiiiiiiien, 4-24
Repair Closure Plug Assembly.................. 4-35 TS oo 4-23
Repair DOOK ......ccooiiiiiiieiiiee e 4-10 Switch Cover
Repair Lifting LOOP ....ccovvvveeiiiieeeiiiieeee 4-34 INSPECT.....eveiiieeiiiiiee e 2-8,
3-8
INStall......c.coeevveeeiiie e, 4-22
REMOVE.......eviiiiiiiiiiiieieieeees 4-22

*U.S. GOVERNMEN-T PRINTINC OFFICE: 198S - 54-169/8754
INDEX-2



Subject

Test Pilot Light Socket...........cccvvvvvvevvinnnns
Test Power Receptacle ...........cccoecvveeennne.
Test SWItCh ...
Test Twist LOCK Plug .......coooviieiiniiinenne,
Test Vapor Proof Light and Globe.............
Tiedown Cargo Ring
INSPECT....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e
Install .......oovvvveeeeiieeee e
REMOVE ...
Triple Seal Cover
INSPECT.....utiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies

Twist Lock Plug
INSPECT....coiieiiiiiiiiiie e

Two Point Latch
INSPECT....coiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
INstall .......oovvveeeiiie e
REMOVE ...,
SEIVICE...cuuei i

INDEX
Paragraph,
Figure, Table, Subject
Number
\%
4-26
4-30 Vapor Proof Light and Globe
4-23 INSpect........ccvvvvvererinennns
4-29
4-28 Install........cccvvvvvvvvevinnnnns
Remove........ccccvvevevennns
2-11 Service ...
4-31 TeSt .
4-31
2-10, w
3-11
4-31 Wires and Cables
4-31 Install.......cccoeeeeiiiiinnen.
Remove......ccccoovvvveee.
2-10, Repair.....ccocceeeiiniiiinen.
3-10
4-29 150 Cubic Foot Box
4-29 INSpect........vvvvvverererennns
4-29
Repair.......ccccocvveininneen,
3-7
4-16
4-16
3-7

INDEX-3/(INDEX-4 Blank)

TM 5-4110-240-13&P

Paragraph,
Figure, Table,
Number



TM 5-4110-240-13&P
By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army
Official: Chief of Staff

ROBERT M. JOYCE
Major General, United States Army
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator Maintenance Requirements for Refrigeration
Equipment.

*U.S, GOVERNIWENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1983-754-023:4023



RECOMMENDED CHANGES TO EQUIPMENT TECHNICAL PUBLICATIONS

—SWWMDM@ WEONE wrnnus Puéucnmém

FROM: (PRINT YOUR UNIT'S COMPLETE ADDRESS)

THEN. . JOT DOWN THE
DOPE ABOUT IT ON THIS
FORM, CAREFULLY TEAR IT
OUT, FOLD IT AND DROP IT
IN THE MAIL' DATE BENT

| PUBLICATION NUMBER PUBLICATION DATE PUBLICATION TITLE

§SE EXACT PIN-POINT WHERE ITIS_¥ IN THIS SPACE TELL WHAT IS WRONG

PAGE PARA- | FIGURE TABLE AND WHAT SHOULD BE DONE ABOUT IT:
) ORAPH NO NO. :

— G HSUE TSN CTED GENID CHEND N GHED e S . e aswn wes swwe  TEAR ALONG PERFORATED UINE eomen commm

PRINTED NAME. GRADE OR TITLE. AND TELEPHONE NUMBER JSIGNFERE.
DA FORM 2028_2 PREVIOUS EDITIONS P.5.~IF YOUR OUTFIT WANTS TO KNOW ABOUT YOUR
1IULTe ¢ ARE OBSOLETE. RECOMMENDATION MAKE A CARBON COPY OF THIS

AND GIVE IT TO YOUR HEADQUARTERS.




THE METRIC SYSTEM AND EQUIVALENTS

LINEAR MEASURE
I Centimeter = 10 Millimeters = 0.0) Meters =
0.3937 Inches
} Meter = 100 Centimeters = 1.000 Millimeters =
39.37 Inches
| Kilometer = 1.000 Meters = 0.621 Mules
SQUARE MEASURE
I Sq Centimeter = {00 Sq Millimeters = 0.155 Sy Inches
1 Sq Meter = 10.000 Sy Centimeters = 10.76 Sq Fect
1 Sq Kilometer = 1.000.000 Sy Meters = 0.3K6 Sy Males
CUBIC MEASURE
{ Cu Centimeter = 1.000 Cu Millimeters = 0.06 Cu Inches
1 Cu Meter = 1.000.000 Cu Centimeters = 35.31 Cu Feet

APPROXIMATE CONVERSION FACTORS A
TO CHANGE T0 MULTIPLY BY - ’i‘
Inches ... i, Centimeters ... 2.540 r4 =
[ S MEIEEN ot 0.208 9: k4
Yardy ..o LY 1 T £ 0.914 "m"' '3
Miles ........... e Kitometers ...l I 619 T
Square tnches ... ...... ... Square Centimeters ... 6.45¢ v
Square Feet ...l Syuare Meters L 0093
Square Yardy ........... .. Square Meters ... 0.836
Sqyuare Miles ..., Square Kilometers ..o, 2.590
ACTES it Square Hectometers ... ... .. 0.408
Cubickeet ................ Cubiwe Meters oo 0.02%
Cubic Yards .............. Cubic Meters oL 0.768
Fluid Ounces . ...ooovnent Miltibters o oo o 29.573
Pints ..o, Liters o 0472
Quans ................... fiters oo 0.946
Gallons ............ ... laers oo .7KS
Qunces ....oooiiiiiieaenn Grams oo 2K.349
Pounds .............ouil Kilograms (... ... 0.454
Short Tons .. ......... ... Metnic Tons Lot 0907
Pound-Feet ............... Newton-Meters L 1.356
Pounds Per Squarc inch ... Kilopascals ...l 6.%95
Miles Per Gallon .......... Kilometers Per baer ... .. 0425
Miles Per Hour ............ Kilometers Per Hour ... .. 1.609
TO CHANGE TO MULTIPLY BY
Centimeters .........oo..u. Inches ...l 0.394
MeIers .. ....oiiiiiivannnn Feet ..o 3.280
Meters ... Yards ..o 1.094
Kilometers ................ Miles .. 0.621
Square Centimeters ........ Square Inches ... ... 0.155
Square Meters ............ Square beet ...l 10.764
Square Meters ............ Square Yards ....... ..., 1.196
Square Kilometers ......... Square Males ... 0.386
Square Hectometers ........ ACTEN oo 2471
Cubic Meters ............. Cubickect ....ooevvn..... 35.315
Cubic Meters ..... Cereeae Cubic Yards .............. 1.308
Milliliters ......... Ceenene Fluid Qunces .............. 0.0
Liters ............ v Pifts . ooinniiiiiinn 2413
Liters ....oviiiinnnn e Quarts .....iiiiiiiiiiee 1.057
Liters ..ovienvrinnnnnnnnn, Gallons ... 0.264
Grams ....einiiiann veee Ounces Lo 0.035
Kilograms ............ vee. Pounds ...l 2.205
MetricTons .......c.onnen ShontTons ........conett. 1.102
Newton-Meters ......... ... Pound-Feet ............... 0.738
Kilopascals ............... Pounds Per Square inch ... 0.145
Kilometers Per Liter ....... Miles Per Gallon .......... 2.354
Kilometers Per Hour ....... Miles Per Hour ............ 0.621

LIQUID MEASURE

I Miliiliter = 0.001 Liters = 0.033K +iuid Qunces

1 Liter = 1.000 Milliters = 33 K2 Fiuid Ounces

TEMPERATURE

5/9°t A =°C

212° kFahrenheit is equivaient 10 100 Celsius

90° Fahrenheit is equivalent to 32.2¢ Celsius

32° Fahrenheit is equivalent to 0° Celsius

9/5 C° +32 =t

WEIGHTS

§ Gram = 0.00) Kilograms = 1,000 Milligrams =
0.015 Ounces

! Kilogram = 1.000 Grams 222 1 h

} Metric Ton = 1.000 Kdograms = |
1.1 Short Tons

Megagram =




PIN: 054519-005



	TOC
	LAST CHANGE
	WARNING
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 1
	SECTION I
	SECTION II
	SECTION III

	CHAPTER 2
	SECTION I
	SECTION II
	SECTION III
	SECTION IV

	CHAPTER 3
	SECTION I
	SECTION II
	SECTION III

	CHAPTER 4
	SECTION I
	SECTION II
	SECTION III
	SECTION IV
	SECTION V
	SECTION VI

	CHAPTER 5
	SECTION I
	SECTION II


	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E
	APPENDIX F
	APPENDIX G

	GLOSSARY
	INDEX
	PAGES
	PAGE I
	PAGE II
	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-2
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-3
	PAGE 2-16
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 3-2
	PAGE 3-5
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-4
	PAGE 4-6
	PAGE 4-10
	PAGE 4-11
	PAGE 4-12
	PAGE 4-13
	PAGE 4-14
	PAGE 4-15
	PAGE 4-16
	PAGE 4-17
	PAGE 4-18
	PAGE 4-19
	PAGE 4-20
	PAGE 4-21
	PAGE 4-22
	PAGE 4-23
	PAGE 4-24
	PAGE 4-25
	PAGE 4-26
	PAGE 4-27
	PAGE 4-28
	PAGE 4-29
	PAGE 4-30
	PAGE 4-31
	PAGE 4-32
	PAGE 4-33
	PAGE 4-34
	PAGE 4-35
	PAGE 4-36
	PAGE 4-37
	PAGE 4-38
	PAGE 4-39
	PAGE 4-40
	PAGE 4-41
	PAGE 5-1
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE B-5
	PAGE B-6
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE C-12.2
	PAGE C-12.3
	PAGE C-13
	PAGE C-14
	PAGE D-1
	PAGE E-1
	PAGE F-1
	PAGE G-1
	PAGE INDEX-1


	ii: ii


